(Cr-

(”u\’
NE ’TDUCHSTEAM“

;’

Instruction Manual

(Iltem 33405/ 110V)

Kerr

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TouchSteam™ — Steam Cleaner Instruction Manual

DESCRIPTION

The TouchSteam is a self-contained steam cleaning device designed for Dental Laboratories

to eliminate film residues from soaps and ultrasonic cleaners, clean and neutralize metal
frameworks prior to porcelain application, remove pencil marks and polishing compound from
models and dies, and clean porcelain before glazing.

SPECIFICATIONS

Dimensions:
Height : 19.7" (50cm)
Width: 8.7" (22cm)
Depth: 11.8” (30cm)

Weight: 221b (10 kg) (empty boiler)

Electrical ratings: 110~Volts, 60 Hertz, 15 Amps, 1300 Watts, 230~Volts, 50 Hertz, 8 Amps, 1500 Watts
110V Fuses: Main — 20A / 250V, Secondary — 315mA / 250v (maximum)

230V Fuses: Main — 10A / 250V, Secondary — 315mA / 250V (maximum)

Ambient Temperature: from 41°F (+5°C) to 104°F (+40°C)

Relative Humidity: 80% maximum

Altitude Limit: 2,000 meters

Installation Category I

Pollution Degree 2

NOTES
+ Noise level (1 mt): stand-by 26.6 db, warm-up 37.5 db, steam cleaning 68.7 db.

« Maximum Pressure: 51 PSI (Bar 3.5 / HPA (Kilopascal) 350)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS A

T Before installation and use of this devi device, carefully read this instruction
manual. Keep for future reference.

Do not perform any maintenance on this device while unit is plugged in.

«  Use only genuine parts. Using non-genuine parts can cause damage, void your
warranty, and make unit noncompliant.

Attention: Consult accompanying documents.

HOT SURFACES. Do not touch exposed external and internal exposed
parts of unit.

PROTECTIVE EARTH GROUND. Identifies the location of protective earth
or ground terminal plug on unit.

ALTERNATING CURRENT. An electric current that reverses its direction at
regularly recurring intervals.

ON. Symbol indicating Power On.

O—-0®p

OFF. Symbol indicating Power Off.

UNPACKING

The TouchSteam carton contains the following: (1) TouchSteam 115V, Item 33405 or TouchSteam
230V, ltem 33406, (1) Set of 4 replacement nozzles, (1) Funnel for loading water, (1) Metal
holder for gun, (1) Instruction Manual. Inspect your TouchSteam and accessories for any damage.
Retain carton and packaging materials in the event unit must be shipped for servicing. If
damage is found, contact the Kerr Dealer from which you purchased the unit for service. File a
claim with the delivery service if damage appears to have occurred during shipment.

INSTALLATION

Place unit on a stable work surface with appropriate ventilation and approximately 10 inches
from walls or other equipment. Confirm that electrical ratings listed on the back plate of the unit
meet your electrical needs. Be sure the power switch is off before plugging in unit.
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OPERATION

Turn unit on.
Press and hold Switch B (FIG. 1, SWITCH B) to turn on inside water level light. Release Switch B,
inside water level light will turn off.

Confirm water level. Add more distilled water as necessary.

FIG.1

Add water.
ATTENTION: USE DISTILLED WATER ONLY

Remove Filling Cap (FIG. 2). Please read information regarding Filling Cap.
Fill tank with distilled water to maximum level shown on Front Panel (FIG. 3).
For a dryer steam, do not fill over % full.

Press and hold Switch B (FIG. 1, SWITCH B), to turn on inside water level light. Release Switch B,
inside water level light will turn off.

Replace Filling Cap (FIG. 2). DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN; A SLIGHT SCREW PRESSURE IS ADEQUATE.

ATTENTION:

FOR FIRST FILLING, APPROXIMATELY 1 GALLON (4 LITERS) IS NEEDED.
FOR REFILL, APPROXIMATELY %2 GALLON (2 LITTERS) IS NEEDED.
ALWAYS CONFIRM THERE IS NO PRESSURE INSIDE TANK.

FIG. 2

Activate heat and pressure.
Press Power Switch C (FIG.1, SWITCH C) to ON - 1 position to begin heating. Ignition of heating
element is marked by Green Light (FIG. 1, LIGHT A).

When pressure of 51 PSI (3.5 Bars) is reached, Green Light (FIG.1, LIGHT A) will automatically
switch off.

ATTENTION:
BOILING NOISE MAY BE ELIMINATED BY RELEASING PRESSURE WITH STEAMRELEASE
SWITCH ON HAND GUN.
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FIG.3

Activate steam.
To activate steam from gun, press Switch B (FIG. 1, SWITCH B), and then press the steam button
on gun (FIG. 4).

The electrical valve remains activated until Power Switch is turned off. (FIG.1, SWITCH C), OFF - 0.

In the event of temporary electrical blackout, relay will automatically switch
OFF electrical valve circuit to avoid accidental steam release. You may reactivate
electrical valve lowvoltage circuit by pressing Switch B (FIG. 1, SWITCH B).

FIG.4

Regulate steam.
Steam flow is regulated by rotating Regulation Knob located next to the Filling Cap at the top of
unit (FIG. 5).

ATTENTION: If initial steam capacity is low, allow pressure to rebuild for continuous steam
release. At the end of daily use, turn off Power Switch (FIG. 1, SWITCH C) without
releasing the pressure.

ATTENTION: Water level must be checked daily to ensure it does not fall under minimum level
reference shown on front panel (FIG. 3). If water level is low, follow procedures to refill tank.
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MAINTENANCE

Cleaning must be done with Power Switch off (0) position and the unit unplugged. For
external cleaning, wipe with a soft, damp cloth. If using cleaning techniques different
from the ones indicated, the operator must contact the manufacturing company.

+  Incase of prolonged inactivity, unit should be unplugged.
. For transport, always empty tank and use original packaging.

ANY AND ALL SERVICING should be done ONLY BY INSTRUCTED, TECHNICAL PERSONNEL.
Consult your Manufacturer/Distributor for information.

Drainage of residual calcium in tank.
THIS OPERATION TO BE CONDUCTED BY INSTRUCTED, TECHNICAL PERSONNEL ONLY

Every 6 months of operating, drainage of residual calcium in tank must be carried out with the
following procedure:

RELEASE ALL PRESSURE INSIDE THE TANK.

Confirm that unit is cold and all internal pressure has been released. Unplug the unit. Lay unit
on its left side. Unscrew nut located under the base of tank. Place a receptacle or container of at
least 1 GALLON (4 LITERS) capacity underneath the unit.

Remove nut from tank. Remove Filling Cap (FIG.2) and completely discharge all residual water.
To rinse tank, add 1 GALLON (4 LITERS) of water with provided funnel. Replace nut under the
tank, placing Teflon tape on the thread (approximately 8-9 complete turns). Plug in unit and
fill tank with distilled water. Check to ensure there are no leaks under pressure.

TROUBLESHOOQTING

The unit is not turning on:
« Confirm unitis plugged in.
. Check that power is on at the electrical outlet.

Reduced steam flow in relation to the pressure indicated on the gauge:
. Check that steam-flow Regulation Knob (FIG. 5) is completely opened.

Boiling noise coming from tank heating (rare operation):
« Discharge by pressing the steam-release switch on hand gun to release bubbles.

After the pressure is reached, limited steam is coming out:
« The machine’s components are cold. Please allow necessary time to warm up all
internal components (15-20 minutes at maximum pressure 51 PSI (3.5 Bar) without
release of steam).

After an electrical blackout the steam does not come out:
«  Thesafety relay has automatically turned OFF the electrical valve. To reactivate the
electrical valve low-voltage circuit, press Switch B (FIG. 1, SWITCH B).

Contact Kerr’s Technical service for further assistance.
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FILLING CAP

TouchSteam Steam Cleaners are equipped with a patented
Safety-Filling Cap that acts as both a safety valve and
antiremoval device. When pressure in steamer rises over 4.3
PSI (0.3 Bars), it is not possible to remove the filling cap. In
case of overpressure, cap is designed to let steam escape from
the bottom of the cap when pressure hits 79.8 PSI (5.5 Bars) or
higher. It is recommended that you replace the complete filling
cap every 18 months of operation, as the internal parts and
gaskets will wear.

PARTS SCHEMATIC

LIMITED WARRANTY - LIMITATION OF KERR LIABILITY

Kerr’s technical advice, whether verbal or in writing, is designed to assist dentists and
laboratories in using Kerr products. The dentist or laboratory assumes all risk and liability for
damages arising out of the improper use of Kerr products. In the event of a defect in material or
workmanship, Kerr liability is limited, at Kerr’s option, to replacement of the defective product
or part thereof, or reimbursement of the actual cost of the defective product. To take advantage
of this limited warranty, the defective product must be returned to Kerr. In no event shall Kerr be
liable for any indirect, incidental, or consequential damages.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES BY KERR, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

TOUCHSTEAM KERR
V. 1.01
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REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
_— —— 31 33443 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 115
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 3 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. [tem no. Description 3N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 3N 33446 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V ;; ;;ﬁ; E%tilsé&\[voi F;-I(ESATING oL
33473 Steam Catch Tray
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
W 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS z: ziig? ‘::\"'::ETGSESE‘V’JE“C;‘()SR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V
) 410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24Y 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
; 311 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
! 0 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE ig ggg Ehﬂ’gi;é‘lfu B0VEUPLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR
7 3415 FUNNEL # 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVEWITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL 4 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRICVALVE WITH REGULATOR 4“4 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 45 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS
1 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE ig ziigi :gigsf':‘a?;gg
12 33421 VALVENUT
5 s ILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 PCS
" 13023 CTAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 2‘1’ ziigg EbfﬁL'gfl‘)"é'RREE'mFEEUPPORT
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION
7 16 HEATING ELEMENT SCREVIS 4 PCS. 5 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
" 307 LEVEL HOLDER 5 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
1 B8 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 3429 NUT2PCS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
2 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
2 3431 LGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
3 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V gg z;:gg ilTE’XTNlthSELSET'\;EhJTOG'HSTR COVER
3 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V
I 434 BRASS CAP 3/3 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230
2% 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
by, 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 33811 CONDENSATOR
28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 2; z;:g [g\ifﬁ:(iﬂ)sikwunogs )2(33"2V20A/T s
29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL :
N 440 ERONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 6 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRICWIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSEMM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
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Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

I Y.V T | NSTALLATION

Mode d’emploi du générateur a vapeur — TouchSteam™

Description

Le TouchSteam est un générateur a vapeur a réservoir incorporé, congu pour aider les
laboratoires dentaires a éliminer les résidus de film provenant de savons ou d'agents nettoyants
ultrasoniques, pour nettoyer et neutraliser les armatures métalliques avant le montage de la
céramique, pour retirer les marques de crayon et les résidus de polissage sur les modeles et les
dies, et pour nettoyer la céramique avant glacage.

SPECIFICATIONS

Dimensions :
Hauteur: 50 cm
Largeur:22 cm
Profondeur: 30 cm
Poids : 10 kg (évaporateur vide)
Caractéristiques électriques : 110~Volts, 60 Hertz, 15 A, 1300 Watts, 230~Volts, 50 Hertz, 8 A,
1500 Watts
Fusibles de 110V : Principal — 20A / 250V, Secondaire — 315mA / 250v (maximum)
Fusibles de 230V : Principal — 10A / 250V, Secondaire — 315mA / 250V (maximum)
Température ambiante : De 53 40° C.
Humidité relative : 80 % maximum
Limite d'altitude : 2 000 métres
(atégorie d'installation : 2
Degré de pollution : 2

REMARQUES
« Niveau de bruit (1 mt) : veille 26,6 db, chauffe 37,5 db, nettoyage a la vapeur 68,7 db.
« Pression maximum : 51 PSI (3,5 Bar / HPA (Kilopascal) 350)

MESURES DE SECURITE A

Avant d'installer et d'utiliser ce dispositif, veuillez lire attentivement le mode
d'emploi. Gardez-le pour consultation éventuelle.

Ne pas réaliser d'entretien de cet appareil lorsque I'unité est branchée.
Nutiliser que des piéces originales. L'utilisation de piéces qui ne sont pas
d'origine peut endommager I'appareil, annuler la garantie et rendre 'appareil
impropre a son utilisation.

Attention ! Consulter les documents joints.

SURFACES BRULANTES. Ne pas toucher les parties internes et externes
exposées de I'appareil.

MISE A TERRE DE PROTECTION. Ce symbole désigne 'emplacement de la
prise de terre ou la borne de mise a terre sur I'appareil.

Courant alternatif : Courant électrique changeant de direction a des
intervalles réguliers.

ON. Ce symbole indique que I'appareil est alimenté.

OFF. Ce symbole indique que I'appareil n'est pas alimenté.

CONDITIONNEMENT

Le conditionnement du Touchsteam contient les éléments suivants : (1) TouchSteam 115V,
référence 33405 ou TouchSteam 230V, référence 33406, (1) ensemble de 4 embouts de
remplacement, (1) entonnoir pour le chargement d'eau, (1) Support métallique pour pistolet,
(1) Mode d’Emploi. Vérifier que votre TouchSteam et ses accessoires ne sont pas endommagés.
Garder I'emballage d'origine pour ré-emballage, au cas ol vous devriez renvoyer I'appareil pour
entretien. Si vous découvrez des dégats, veuillez contacter le concessionnaire Kerr qui vous a
vendu I'appareil. Compléter un formulaire de réclamation auprés de la société de transport, s'il
apparait que les dommages se sont produits lors du transport.

O—0O® p
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Installer le générateur sur une surface de travail stable avec ventilation appropriée, a
approximativement 30 cm des murs et d'autres équipements. Vérifier que les normes
électriques inscrites sur le panneau arriére de |'appareil correspondent a votre alimentation.
S'assurer que l'interrupteur d’alimentation est éteint avant de brancher I'unité.

UTILISATION

Allumer l'appareil.

Maintenir I'interrupteur B appuyé (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTEUR B) pour allumer le voyant du niveau
d'eau a l'intérieur. Si vous ldchez l'interrupteur B, le voyant du niveau de I'eau contenue a
Iintérieur de I'appareil séteindra.

Vérifier le niveau d'eau. Ajouter plus d'eau distillée si nécessaire.

Fig. 1

Ajouter de l'eau.

Attention ! UTILISER DE L'EAU DISTILLEE UNIQUEMENT

Retirer le bouchon de remplissage (FIG. 2). Veuillez consulter les informations concernant le
bouchon de remplissage.

Remplir le réservoir avec de I'eau distillée jusqu’au niveau maximum affiché sur le panneau
frontal (FIG. 3).

Pour une vapeur séche, ne pas dépasser % de remplissage.

Maintenir Iinterrupteur B appuyé (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTEUR B) pour allumer le voyant du niveau
d'eau a l'intérieur. Si vous ldchez l'interrupteur B, le voyant du niveau de I'eau contenue a
Iintérieur de I'appareil séteindra.

Remettre le bouchon de remplissage (FIG. 2). NE PAS SERRER EXCESSIVEMENT ; UN LEGER TOUR
DE VIS SUFFIT.

Attention!

POUR LE PREMIER REMPLISSAGE, IL EST NECESSAIRE D’UTILISER ENVIRON 4 LITRES.
POUR UN NOUVEAU REMPLISSAGE, ENVIRON 2 LITRES SERONT NECESSAIRES. VEUILLEZ
TOUJOURS VOUS ASSUREZ QU’IL N'Y A PAS DE PRESSION A L'INTERIEUR DU RESERVOIR.

Fig. 2
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Activer la chaleur et la pression.

Basculer linterrupteur C (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTEUR C) sur marche - position 1 pour commencer a
chauffer. Lallumage de I'élément de chauffage est signalé par une lumiére verte (FIG. T, LUMIERE A).
Lorsqu'une pression de 51 PSI (3,5 bars) est atteinte, la lumiére verte (FIG. 1, LUMIERE A)
s'éteindra automatiquement.

Attention!
LE BRUIT ENGENDRE PAR L'EBULLITION CESSERA EN LIBERANT LA PRESSION A LAIDE DU
PISTOLET A VAPEUR.

Fig. 3

Activer la vapeur.
Pour activer la vapeur a partir du pistolet, appuyer sur Iinterrupteur B (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTEUR B),
puis appuyer sur le bouton de vapeur sur le pistolet (FIG.4).

La valve électrique restera activée tant que l'interrupteur d'alimentation est éteint. (FIG. 1,
INTERRUPTEUR C), ARRET - 0.

En cas de coupure d’électricité temporaire, le relais éteindra automatiquement le
circuit de I'électrovalve pour éviter une libération accidentelle de vapeur.

Vous pouvez réactiver le circuit électrique de bas voltage de I'électrovalve en
appuyant sur l'interrupteur B (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTEUR B).

B

Fig. 4

Réglage de la vapeur.
Le flux de vapeur est réglé par la poignée de réglage tournante située prés du bouchon de
remplissage au-dessus de I'unité (FIG. 5).

Attention ! Sila capacité de vapeur initiale est faible, laisser la pression remonter pour

une libération de vapeur continue. Aprés utilisation quotidienne, éteindre le bouton
d'alimentation (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTEUR C) sans libérer de la pression.

Attention ! Le niveau d'eau doit étre vérifié quotidiennement pour garantir qu'il ne descend
pas sous le niveau minimum de référence présenté dans le panneau frontal (FIG. 3). Si le niveau
d'eau est has, suivre les procédures pour remplir & nouveau le réservoir.
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ENTRETIEN

Pendant le nettoyage, l'interrupteur doit étre en position d'arrét (0) et I'appareil
débranché. Pour le nettoyage externe, essuyer avec un linge humide et [éger. Avant
d'utiliser des techniques de nettoyage différentes de celles indiquées, I'utilisateur doit
contacter le fabriquant.

En cas d'inactivité prolongée, I'unité doit étre débranchée.
Pour le transport, vider toujours le réservoir et utiliser l'emballage d'origine.

TOUT ENTRETIEN doit étre réalisé UNIQUEMENT PAR UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE.
Consulter le fabriquant/distributeur pour information.

Elimination de dépots calcaires dans le réservoir.

CETTE OPERATION DOIT ETRE REALISEE SEULEMENT PAR UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE

Tous les 6 mois, un drainage du dépot calcaire dans le réservoir doit étre effectué en suivant la
procédure suivante :

BAISSE DE TOUTE PRESSION A L'INTERIEUR DU RESERVOIR.

S'assurer que |'appareil est froid et que toute pression interne est évacuée. Débrancher I'appareil.
Coucher I'appareil sur le coté gauche. Dévisser I'écrou situé sous la base du réservoir. Placer sous
I'unité un récipient ayant une capacité d'au moins 4 LITRES. Enlever écrou du réservoir. Enlever
le bouchon de remplissage (FIG. 2) et vider complétement toute eau résiduelle.

Pour rincer le réservoir, ajouter 4 LITRES d'eau a I'aide de 'entonnoir fourni. Replacer Iécrou sous
|e réservoir en plagant une bande de téflon sur le fil (environ 8-9 tours complets). Brancher
I'appareil et remplir le réservoir avec de I'eau distillée. Vérifier pour garantir I'absence de
toutes fuites sous pression.

Problémes
“- L'unité ne s'allume pas:
S'assurer que I'appareil est branché.
Vérifier que le courant est allumé a la source d’alimentation.
Flux de vapeur réduit par rapport a la pression indiquée sur la jauge :
Vérifier que la poignée de réglage du flux de vapeur (FIG.5) est complétement ouverte.
Bruit dii a I'ébullition du chauffage du réservoir (opération rare) :
Vider en appuyant le bouton de libération de vapeur sur le pistolet & main pour libérer
les bulles.
“- Aprés que la pression soit atteinte, peu de vapeur s'échappe :
Les composants de la machine sont froids. Laisser suffisamment de temps pour que
tous les composants internes chauffent (15-20 minutes a une pression maximum de 51
PSI (3,5 bars) sans libération de vapeur).
“- Aprés une coupure de courant, la vapeur ne sort pas.
Le relais de sécurité a automatiquement débranché I'électrovalve. Pour réactiver
le circuit électrique de bas voltage de la valve, appuyer sur linterrupteur B (FIG. 1,
INTERRUPTEUR B).
Contacter le service technique de Kerr pour assistance.
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BOUCHON DE REMPLISSAGE

Les nettoyeurs a pression TouchSteam sont équipés d'un bouchon de remplissage de sécurité
breveté qui se comporte a la fois comme une valve de sécurité et un appareil anti-retrait. Quand
la pression du nettoyeur a vapeur dépasse les 4,3 PSI (0,3 bars), il n'est pas possible de retirer le
bouchon de remplissage. En cas de surpression, le bouchon est congu pour laisser séchapper la
vapeur a partir du bas du bouchon, lorsque la pression atteint 79,8 PSI (5,5 bars) ou plus. Il est
recommandé de remplacer le bouchon de remplissage complet tous les 18 mois d'utilisation,
parce que les parties internes et les joints peuvent s'user.

SHEMA DES PIECES

TOUCHSTEAM KERR
V. 1.01
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LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES 30 3344 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
e e—————— 3 33443 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 115V
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 31 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. Item no. Description 31N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 31N 33446 STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V 32 33447 BOILER SCREW 3 PCS
33473 Steam Catch Tray 33 33448 LIGHT SIGNAL OF HEATING COIL
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
M 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS 35 33450 WIRING CONNECTOR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V 36 33451 PANEL SCREW 4 PCS
2 33410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24V 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
3 3411 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
4 33412 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE 39 33455 ELECTRIC CABLE 230V EU PLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR 40 33456 GUN HOLDER
7 33415 FUNNEL ] 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVE WITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL 4 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRIC VALVE WITH REGULATOR 44 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 4 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS
11 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE 46 33462 RUBBER STOPPER
12 33421 VALVE NUT 47 33463 BRASS NUT 2 PCS
13 33422 SILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 PCS
14 33423 STAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 30 33466 ELECTRICWIRE HOLDER
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION 51 33467 GUN HOLDER FEMALE SUPPORT
17 33426 HEATING ELEMENT SCREWS 4 PCS 52 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
18 33427 LEVEL HOLDER 52 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
19 33428 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 33429 NUT2PCS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
21 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
2 3431 LIGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
23 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V 56 33806 STAINLESS STEEL JOINT FOR COVER
23 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V 51 33807 HEATING ELEMENT GASKET
24 33434 BRASS CAP 3/8 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230V
26 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
by, 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 3381 CONDENSATOR
2 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 61 33812 FUSE HOLDER 110V - 230V
29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL 62 33813 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 20A/T 115V
29N 33440 FRONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 62 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
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TouchSteam™ — Manual de instrucciones del limpiador
avapor

Descripcion

El TouchSteam es un aparato de vapor autocontenido disefiado para que los laboratorios dentales
eliminen residuos de peliculas de jabones y limpiadores ultrasénicos, limpiar y neutralizar
bastidores metélicos antes de la aplicacion de porcelana, eliminar marcas de lapiz y pulir el
compuesto de modelos y moldes y limpiar la porcelana antes del glaseado.

ESPECIFICACIONES
Dimensiones:

Altura: 50 cm (19,7 pulgadas)

Anchura: 22 cm (8,7 pulgadas)

Profundidad: 30 cm (11,8 pulgadas)
Peso: 10 kg (22 libras) (caldera vacia) Calificaciones eléctricas: 110~Voltios, 60 Hercios, 15
Amperios, 1300 vatios, 230~Voltios, 50 Hercios, 8 Amperios, 1500 vatios
Fusibles de 110 V: Principal — 20 A / 250V, Secundario — 315 mA / 250 v (maximo)
Fusibles de 230 V: Principal — 10 A / 250V, Secundario — 315 mA / 250V (mdximo)
Temperatura ambiente: de +5° C (41° F) a +40°C (104° F)
Humedad relativa: méximo del 80%
Limite de altitud: 2.000 metros
(ategoria de instalacion Il
Nivel de polucién 2

NOTAS
« Nivel de ruido (1 m): en espera 26,6 db, calentamiento 37,5 db, limpieza a vapor 68,7 db.
- Presion méxima: 51 PSI (Bar 3,5 / HPA (Kilopascales) 350)

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD A

Antes de la instalacion y uso de este aparato, lea con detenimiento este
manual de instrucciones. Guardelo para futuras consultas.

No realice ningtin trabajo de mantenimiento en este aparato mientras que
la unidad esté enchufada.

Utilice solo piezas genuinas. El uso de piezas no genuinas puede provocar
daios, anular su garantia y hacer que la unidad no cumpla las normas.

Atencion: Consulte los documentos que se adjuntan.

Superficies calientes. No toque las piezas expuestas internas ni
externas de la unidad.

DERIVACION A TIERRA DE PROTECCION. Identifica la ubicacion de un
terminal de derivacion a tierra 0 masa de la unidad.

Corriente alterna. Corriente eléctrica que invierte su direccion a
intervalos que se repiten con regularidad.

ENCENDIDO (ON) Simbolo que indica que la alimentacion esta
encendida.

APAGADO (OFF) Simbolo que indica que la alimentacion esta apagada.

0O—0® jp

DESEMPAQUETADO

La caja de carton del TouchSteam contiene lo siguiente: (1) TouchSteam de 115V, articulo 33405
0 TouchSteam de 230V, articulo 33406, (1) Conjunto de 4 boquillas de recambio, (1) Embudo
para cargar agua, (1) Soporte metalico para pistola, (1) Manual de instrucciones. Inspeccione los
accesorios de su TouchSteam y accesorios para ver si tienen algun dafo. Guarde la caja de cartén
y el material de empaquetado para volver a empaquetarla en el caso de que necesite devolverla
para que la reparen. Si se encuentra algtin dafio, péngase en contacto con su distribuidor de Kerr
a quien le comprd la unidad para que la repare. Presente una reclamacién al servicio de entregas
si los dafios parecen haber tenido lugar durante el envio.
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INSTALACION

Sitte la unidad sobre una superficie de trabajo estable con ventilacién apropiada a
aproximadamente 10 cm de la pared u otros equipos. Confirme que las calificaciones eléctricas
enumeradas en la placa trasera de la unidad cumplen con sus necesidades eléctricas. Asegurese
de que el interruptor de alimentacién estd apagado antes de conectar la unidad a su red
eléctrica.

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Encienda la unidad.
Presione y mantenga presionado el interruptor B (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTOR B) para encender la luz
de nivel de agua interior. Suelte el interruptor b, la luz de nivel de agua interior se apagara.

Confirme el nivel de agua. Aflada més agua destilada seguin sea necesario.

Fig. 1

Ahada agua.
Atencion: UTILICE SOLAMENTE AGUA DESTILADA

Quite |a tapa para llenado (FIG. 2). Por favor lea la informacién relacionada con la tapa para
Ilenado.

Llene el tanque con agua destilada hasta el nivel maximo que se muestra en el panel
delantero (Fig. 3).

Para obtener un secado mds seco, no llene més de 3.

Presione y mantenga presionado el interruptor B (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTOR B) para encender la luz
de nivel de agua interior. Suelte el interruptor b, a luz de nivel de agua interior se apagara.

Vuelva a poner la tapa para llenado (FIG. 2) No apriete en exceso. Una leve presién de tornillo es
adecuada.

Atencion:

Para el primer llenado, se necesitan aproximadamente 4 litros.
Para rellenados, se necesitan aproximadamente 2 litros.
Confirme siempre que no hay ninguna presion dentro del tanque.

Fig. 2
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Active el calor y la presion.

Presione el interruptor de alimentacion C (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTOR () hasta la posicion ON -1
(encendido) para comenzar el calentamiento. La ignicion del elemento de calentamiento se
marca con la indicacién de una luz verde. (FIG. 1, LUZ A).

Cuando se alcanza una presién de 3,5 bares la luz verde (FIG. 1, LUZ A) se apaga automdticamente.
Atencion:

El ruido de la ebullicion puede eliminarse soltando presion con el interruptor de la
pistola de mano.

Fig. 3.

Active el vapor.

Para activar el vapor de la pistola, pulse el interruptor B (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTOR B) y después pulse
el boton de vapor de la pistola (FIG. 4).

La vélvula eléctrica permanece activada hasta que se apaga el interruptor de alimentacién. (FIG.
1, INTERRUPTOR C), OFF (apagado) - 0.

En el caso de un apagon eléctrico temporal, el relé conmutara automaticamente el
circuito de la valvula eléctrica a OFF (apagado) para evitar que salga vapor de manera
accidental.

Usted puede reactivar el circuito de baja tension de la valvula eléctrica pulsando el
interruptor B (figura 1).

B

Fig. 4

Regule el vapor.
El flujo de vapor se requla girando el mando de regulacion situado cerca de la tapa de rellenado
de la parte superior de la unidad (Fig. 5).

Atencion: Sila presion de vapor inicial es baja, deje que se acumule presion para la salida
continuada de vapor. Al final del uso diario, apague el interruptor de alimentacion (FIG.
1, INTERRUPTOR () sin soltar la presion.

Atencion: El nivel de agua se tiene que comprobar diariamente para asegurar que no cae por
debajo del nivel de referencia minimo que se muestra en el panel delantero (Fig. 3). Si el nivel de
agua es bajo, siga los procedimientos para rellenar el tanque.
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| Fig.5

MANTENIMIENTO

La limpieza se debe hacer con el interruptor de alimentacion en la posicién OFF (0,
apagado) y la unidad desenchufada. Para la limpieza externa, limpie con un pafio
suave y himedo. Si se utiliza técnicas de limpieza distintas de las indicadas, el
operador debe ponerse en contacto con la compaiiia fabricante.

En caso de que haya una inactividad prolongada, desconecte el cable eléctrico.
Para su transporte, vacie siempre el tanque y utilice el embalaje original.

Todas y cada una de las reparaciones las debe hacer solamente personal técnico
instruido. Consulte con su fabricante/distribuidor para obtener informacion.

Drenaje del calcio residual en el tanque.

ESTA OPERACION LA TIENE QUE REALIZAR SOLAMENTE PERSONAL TECNICO Y CON
FORMACION.

(Cada 6 meses de funcionamiento, se debe realizar el drenaje del calcio residual del tanque con el
procedimiento siguiente:

VACIETODA LA PRESION INTERIOR DEL TANQUE.

Compruebe que la unidad estd fria y que toda la presion interna ha salido. Desenchufe la unidad.
Deje la unidad sobre su lado izquierdo. Desenrosque la tuerca situada debajo de la base del
tanque. Sitde un receptdculo o contenedor de al menos 4 litros (1 galén) de capacidad debajo de
la unidad. Quite la tuerca del tanque. Quite la tapa de llenado (FIG. 2) y descargue por completo
todo el agua residual.

Para aclarar el tanque, afiada 4 litros (1 galén) de agua con el embudo facilitado. Vuelva a poner
|a tuerca debajo del tanque, utilizando cinta de teflon en la rosca (aproximadamente de ocho

a nueve vueltas completas). Enchufe la unidad y llene el tanque con agua destilada.
Compruebe para asegurarse de que no hay ninguna fuga bajo presion.

RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

La unidad no se enciende.
Confirme que la unidad estd enchufada.
Compruebe que la alimentacién estd encendida en el enchufe de red.

Reduzca el flujo de vapor en relacion con la presion indicada en el marcador:
Compruebe que el mando para regulacién del flujo de vapor (FIG. 5) esta
completamente abierto.

Ruido de ebullicion que proviene del calentamiento del tanque (funcionamiento

excepcional):

Descargue presionando el interruptor para soltar vapor de la pistola de mano para que
salgan burbujas.

Después de que se ha alcanzado la presion, sale algo de vapor:

Los componentes de la mdquina estan frios. Por favor, deje pasar el tiempo necesario
para que se calienten todos los componentes internos (de 15 a 20 minutos a una
presion méxima de 3,5 bar (50 PSI) sin soltar vapor).

Después de un apagon eléctrico, el vapor no sale:

El relé de sequridad ha APAGADO automaticamente la vlvula eléctrica. Para reactivar la
vélvula eléctrica del circuito de baja tension, pulse el interruptor B (FIG. 1, INTERRUPTOR B).
Pdngase en contacto con el servicio técnico de Kerr si necesita mas asistencia.
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TAPA PARA LLENADO

Los limpiadores de vapor TouchSteam estan equipados con una tapa para llenado de sequridad
patentada que acttia como valvula de sequridad y como dispositivo antiextraccion. Cuando la
presion dentro del vaporizador supera 0,3 bar (4,3 psi), no es posible quitar la tapa para llenado.
En caso de sobrepresion, la tapa estd disefiada para permitir que el vapor salga por la parte
inferior de la tapa cuando la presién alcanza o supera 5,5 bar (79,8 psi). Se recomienda que
sustituya la tapa para llenado completa cada 18 meses de funcionamiento ya que las partes
internas y las juntas se desgastan.

DIAGRAMA DE PIEZAS

TOUCHSTEAM KERR
V. 1.01
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LISTA DE PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
—_— e 31 33443 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 115
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 3 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. [tem no. Description 3N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 3N 33446 STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V ;; ;;ﬁ; E%tilsé&\[voi F;-I(ESATING oL
33473 Steam Catch Tray
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
W 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS z: ziig? ‘::\"'::ETGSESE‘V’JE“C;‘()SR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V
) 410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24Y 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
; 311 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
! 0 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE ig ggg Ehﬂ’gi;é‘lfu B0VEUPLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR
7 3415 FUNNEL # 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVEWITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL 4 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRICVALVE WITH REGULATOR 4“4 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 45 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS
1 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE ig ziigi :gigsf':‘a?;gg
12 33421 VALVENUT
5 s ILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 PCS
" 13023 CTAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 2‘1’ ziigg EbfﬁL'gfl‘)"é'RREE'mFEEUPPORT
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION
7 16 HEATING ELEMENT SCREVIS 4 PCS. 5 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
" 307 LEVEL HOLDER 5 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
1 B8 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 3429 NUT2PCS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
2 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
2 3431 LGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
3 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V gg z;:gg ilTE’XTNlthSELSET'\;EhJTOG'HSTR COVER
3 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V
I 434 BRASS CAP 3/3 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230
2% 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
by, 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 33811 CONDENSATOR
28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 2; z;:g [g\ifﬁ:(iﬂ)sikwunogs )2(33"2V20A/T s
29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL :
N 440 ERONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 6 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRICWIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSEMM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
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TouchSteam™ — Dampfreiniger-Bedienungsanleitung

Beschreibung

Beim TouchSteam handelt es sich um ein unabhéngiges Dampfreinigungsgerit fiir

Zahnlabors. Es dient zur Entfernung von Markierungen, Politurmitteln, Seifen- und
Ultraschallreinigungsmittelresten von Modellen und Formen, zur Reinigung von
Metallkomponenten vor Aufbringung der Porzellanschicht und zur Reinigung von Porzellan vor
Aufbringung der Glasur.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Abmessungen:
Héhe: 50 cm (19,7")
Breite: 22 cm (8,7")
Tiefe: 30 cm (11,8")
Gewicht: 10 kg (leerer Boiler)
Elektrische Betriebsdaten: 110~Volt, 60 Hertz, 15 A, 1300 W, 230~Volt, 50 Hertz, 8 A, 1500 W
110V Sicherungen: Haupt — 20A / 250V, Sekundar — 315mA / 250V (Maximum)
230V Sicherungen: Haupt — 10A / 250V, Sekundar — 315mA / 250V (Maximum)
Umgebungstemperatur: von +5°C (41°F) bis +40°C (104°F)
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 80 % maximale
Hohenbegrenzung: 2.000 m
Installationsklasse Il
Verschmutzungsgrad 2
ANMERKUNGEN
- Gerduschpegel (1 m): Standby 26,6 db, Aufwdrmphase 37,5 db, Dampfreinigung 68,7 db
« Maximaler Druck: 51 PSI (Bar 3,5 / HPA (Kilopascal) 350)

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN A

Vor der Installation und der Verwendung sollte die Bedienungsanleitung
sorgfaltig durchgelesen werden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist zum spateren
Nachschlagen aufzubewahren.

An diesem Gerét diirfen keine Wartungsarbeiten durchgefiihrt werden, solange
das Stromkabel mit dem Stromnetz verbunden ist.

Es diirfen nur Originalteile verwendet werden. Ersatzteile, die keine
Originalteile sind, konnen das Gerat schadigen, fiihren zum Erloschen
der Garantie und dazu, dass das Gerat moglicherweise nicht mehr den
entsprechenden Vorschriften entspricht.

Achtung: Dazugehdrige Dokumente beachten.

HEISSE OBERFLACHEN. Der Kontakt mit freiliegenden externen und
internen Bauteilen sollte gemieden werden.

SCHUTZERDE, ERDUNG. Markiert die Anschlussstelle fiir den
Schutzleiter am Gerat.

Wechselstrom Ein elektrischer Strom, der seine Richtung in
regelmiBigen Intervallen wechselt.

AN. Symbol, das anzeigt, dass das Gerat eingeschaltet ist.

AUS. Symbol, das anzeigt, dass das Gerdt ausgeschaltet ist.

NTPACKEN

Der TouchSteam-Karton enthalt Folgendes: (1) TouchSteam 115V, Bestellnr. 33405 oder
TouchSteam 230V, Bestellnr. 33406, (1) Satz mit 4 Ersatzdiisen, (1) Trichter zum Einfiillen von
Wasser, (1) Metallhalter fiir Handstiick, (1) Bedienungsanleitung. Das TouchSteam-System und
das Zubehdr auf Schéden iiberpriifen. Karton und Verpackungsmaterial aufbewahren, fiir den Fall,
dass das Gerat zu Wartungsarbeiten eingeschickt werden muss. Falls Schaden festgestellt werden,
ist der Kerr-Vertriehspartner, von dem das Gerdt erworben wurde, zu kontaktieren, damit dieser
die notwendigen Reparaturen veranlassen kann. Falls die Schaden beim Versand entstanden sein
konnten, ist eine Schadensmeldung bei der entsprechenden Transportfirma zu stellen.

O0O—-0® p
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INSTALLATION

Das Gerét auf einer stabilen Oberfldche mit ausreichender Ventilation und in einem Abstand
von ungefahr 25 cm zu anderen Gerdten oder zur Wand aufstellen. Vergewissern Sie sich,
dass die auf der Riickseite des Gerates dokumentierten elektrischen Betriebsdaten mit den
elektrischen Anschliissen Ihrer Einrichtung iibereinstimmen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der
Hauptnetzschalter ausgeschaltet ist, bevor das Gerdt an das Stromnetz angeschlossen wird.

BETRIEB

Schalten Sie das Gerat AN.
Schalter B betatigen und gedriickt halten (Abb. 1, Schalter B), um die Wasserstandssignalleuchte
einzuschalten. Wenn Schalter B losgelassen wird, erlischt die Wasserstandssignalleuchte wieder.

Uberpriifen Sie den Wasserstand. Nach Bedarf, mehr destilliertes Wasser einfiillen.

Wasser einfiillen.
ACHTUNG: NUR DESTILLIERTES WASSER VERWENDEN

Deckel des Nachfiillstutzen entfernen (Abb. 2). Bitte lesen Sie die Hinweise zum Deckel des
Nachfiillstutzen.

Den Tank mit destilliertem Wasser bis zu dem auf der Vorderseite angegebenen maximalen
Wasserstand fiillen (Abb. 3).
Wenn Sie sehr trockenen Dampf benétigen, nicht mehr als % fiillen.

Schalter B betdtigen und gedriickt halten (Abb. 1, Schalter B), um die Wasserstandssignalleuchte
einzuschalten. Wenn Schalter B losgelassen wird, erlischt die Wasserstandssignalleuchte wieder.

Deckel des Nachfiillstutzens wieder anbringen (Abb. 2). NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN; LEICHTES
ANZIEHEN GENUGT.

ACHTUNG:

ZUR ERSTBEFULLUNG WERDEN UNGEFAHR 4 LITER WASSER BENOTIGT.
ZUM NACHFULLEN WERDEN UNGEFAHR 2 LITER WASSER BENOTIGT.
VERGEWISSERN SIE SICH, DASS DER TANK DRUCKFREI IST.

Abb. 2
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Heizung und Druck einschalten.

Netzschalter C (Abb. 1, Schalter 1) EIN schalten (Pos. 1), um die Heizung zu starten. Das
Einschalten der Heizung wird durch ein griines Signalldmpchen angezeigt.

(Abb. 1, Signallampchen A).

Ist ein Druck von 3,5 Bar (51 PSI) erreicht, wird das griine Signallampchen Light (Abb. 1,
Signallampchen A) automatisch ausgeschaltet.

ACHTUNG:

DAS KOCHGERAUSCH KANN DURCH ABLASSEN VON DRUCK UBER DEN DAMPF-
ABLASSSCHALTER AM HANDSTUCK BESEITIGT WERDEN.

Abb. 3

Dampf freisetzen.
Um vom Handstiick Dampf freizusetzen, Schalter B (Abb. 1, Schalter B) betétigen, und dann den
Dampf-Schalter am Handstiick betatigen (Abb. 4).

Das elektrische Ventil bleibt eingeschaltet, bis das Gerat am Netzschalter ausgeschaltet wird.
(Abb.1, Schalter C), AUS - 0.

Falls es zu einem voriibergehenden Stromausfall kommt, wird das elektrische
Dampfventil automatisch geschlossen und abgeschaltet, um eine unbeabsichtigte
Dampffreisetzung zu verhindern.

Das elektrische Ventil kann durch Betétigen des Schalters B (Abb. 1, Schalter B)
wieder eingeschalten werden.

Abb. 4

Dampf regeln.

Die Dampfmenge kann durch Drehen des Regelknopfs auf der Oberseite des Gerdtes neben dem
Deckel des Nachfiillstutzens reguliert werden.

ACHTUNG: Falls der Druck anfangs zu niedrig erscheint, etwas warten, bis sich genug Druck fiir
eine kontinuierliche Dampfabgabe aufgebaut hat. Nach Abschluss der taglichen Nutzung
den Netzschalter ausschalten (Abb. 1, Schalter C), aber den Druck nicht ablassen.

ACHTUNG: Der Wasserstand muss taglich kontrolliert werden, damit er nicht unter die
“Minimum”-Markierung auf der Vorderseite des Gerdtes sinkt (Abb. 3). Wenn der Wasserstand zu
niedrig wird, wie beschrieben Wasser nachfiillen.
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WARTUNG
. Bei Reinigungsarbeiten muss der Netzschalter ausgeschaltet und das Netzkabel
ausgesteckt sein. Die Oberfldche des Gerates kann mit einem weichen feuchten
Tuch gereinigt werden. Bevor andere als die beschriebenen Reinigungsmafinahmen
durchgefiihrt werden, muss dies zuerst mit dem Hersteller abgesprochen werden.

Falls das Gerat langere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, sollte das Netzkabel vom Netz
getrennt werden.

Das Gerat nur komplett entleert und in der Originalverpackung transportieren.

ALLE WARTUNGSARBEITEN diirfen NUR VON QUALIFIZIERTEN TECHNISCHEN
MITARBEITERN VORGENOMMEN WERDEN.
Weitere Informationen sind beim Hersteller / Vertriebspartner erhaltlich.

Entfernung von Kalkriickstanden aus dem Tank.

DIESE MASSNAHME DARF NUR VON QUALIFIZIERTEN TECHNISCHEN MITARBEITERN
VORGENOMMEN WERDEN

Alle 6 Monate sollten Kalkriicksténde aus dem Tank entfernt werden. Dabei ist folgendermalen
vorzugehen.

DEN DRUCK IM TANK ABLASSEN.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerdt kalt ist und nicht unter Druck steht. Das Gerat vom
Stromnetz trennen. Gerdt auf die Seite legen. Mutter auf der Unterseite des Tanks ldsen. Einen
Auffangbehélter oder Eimer unter das Gerdt stellen, der mindestens 4 Liter Inhalt fasst. Mutter
aus dem Tank entfernen. Deckel des Nachfiillstutzens (Abb. 2.) entfernen und alles im Tank
enthaltene Wasser herauslaufen lassen.

Zum Spiilen des Tanks mit dem mitgelieferten Trichter 4 Liter Wasser einfiillen. Zur Abdichtung
Ablassschraube auf der Unterseite des Tanks ca. 6-8 Mal mit Teflonband umwickeln und
eindrehen. Netzkabel mit dem Stromnetz verbinden und destilliertes Wasser
einfiillen. Uberpriifen, dass das Gerat unter Druck leckfrei ist.

Fehlersuche und -behebung

Das Gerat kann nicht eingeschaltet werden.
Uberpriifen, ob das System mit dem Stormnetz verbunden ist.
Uberpriifen, ob die Steckdose Strom filhrt.

Geringere Dampfabgabe als auf der Druckanzeige angegeben ist:
Uberpriifen, ob der Dampfregler (Abb. 5) ganz gedffnet ist.

Kochgerausche aus der Tankheizung (selten):
Dampfdruck am Handstiick ablassen.

Obwohl der erforderliche Druck erreicht ist, kommt nur wenig Dampf:
Die Bauteile des Gerdtes sind kalt. Lassen Sie dem Gerat etwas Zeit, bis alle
Komponenten aufgewdrmt sind (15-20 Minuten bei maximalem Druck von 3,5 Bar (51
PSI) ohne Dampf abzulassen).

Nach einer Unterbrechung der Stromversorgung kommt kein Dampf mehr.
Die Sicherheitsschaltung hat das elektrisch betriebene Ventil gesperrt. Das elektrische
Ventil kann durch Betétigen des Schalters B (Abb. 1, Schalter B) wieder eingeschaltet
werden.

Kontaktieren Sie den Kerr-Kundendienst zur weiteren Abklarung.
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NACHFULLSTUTZEN

Der Nachfiillstutzen des TouchSteam Dampfreinigers ist mit einem patentierten
Sicherheitsverschluss ausgestattet, der als Sicherheitsventil dient und verhindert, dass der
Verschluss gedffnet werden kann, wenn das Gerat unter Druck steht. Wenn der Druck im
Dampfgenerator auf iiber 0,3 Bar (4,3 PSI) steigt, kann der Verschluss nicht mehr gedffnet
werden. Bei Uberdruck von 5,5 Bar (79,8 PSI) oder mehr wird Dampf durch den Verschluss
abgelassen. Es wird empfohlen, den kompletten Verschluss des Nachfiillstutzens alle 18 Monate
auszutauschen, da dessen Bauteile und Dichtungen der Abnutzung unterliegen.

EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG

TOUCHSTEAM KERR
V. 1.01
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COMPLETE ELECTRICWIRING 230V
MAIN SWITCHWITH LIGHT 115V
MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
BOILER SCREW 3 PCS

LIGHT SIGNAL OF HEATING COIL
THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS

WIRING CONNECTOR

PANEL SCREW 4 PCS

POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
ELECTRICWIRE HOLDER

ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
ELECTRIC CABLE 230V EU PLUG

GUN HOLDER

INOXTANK BOILER (5 LTS)
INSULATOR FOR BOILER

STAINLESS STEEL BASE

LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS

RUBBER STOPPER

BRASS NUT 2 PCS

RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 P(S
PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER

GUN HOLDER FEMALE SUPPORT
LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
GAUGE HOLDER RING

UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
STAINLESS STEEL JOINT FOR COVER
HEATING ELEMENT GASKET

HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230V
THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
CONDENSATOR

FUSE HOLDER 110V - 230V

LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 20A/T 115V
LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
UPPER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T

LISTE DER ERSATZTEILE 30 33442
e 31 33443
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 3 33444
Draw no. Item no. Description 3N 33445
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 31N 33446
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V 32 33447
33473 Steam Catch Tray 3 33448
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449
N 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS 35 33450
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V 36 33451
2 33410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24V 37 33452
3 33411 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453
4 33412 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE 39 33455
6 33414 CONNECTOR 40 33456
7 33415 FUNNEL 41 33457
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVE WITH GASKETS 4 33458
8G 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL s 33459
9 33418 ELECTRIC VALVE WITH REGULATOR 44 33460
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 45 33461
n 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE 46 33462
12 33421 VALVENUT 47 33463
13 33422 SILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464
14 33423 STAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 50 33466
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION 51 33467
17 33426 HEATING ELEMENT SCREWS 4 PCS 52 33468
18 33427 LEVEL HOLDER 52 33469
19 33428 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470
20 33429 NUT 2 PCS 53 33471
2 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472
by) 33431 LIGHT HOLDER 55 33805
bx] 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V 56 33806
bx] 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V 57 33807
%4 33434 BRASS CAP 3/8 58 33808
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809
26 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810
27 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 3381
28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 61 33812
29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL 62 33813
29N 33440 FRONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 62 33814
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 115V 62N 33815
SCHALTPLAN
u PYL
1 -
1
, o8 Fv
: ’—e:/_e—‘ (C:)\
T W
VS
O Fs HE
\I CH Gl
=%
L I R O 4
) 1 :
|:_TH
[_ PR
GR GROUND
FS FUSE BX32 204/T (104/T 230v)
833 CEM SWITCH
CH RADIO FILTER
GL GEN LAMP
R RELEHEAT TOUCHSTEAM KERR
VS EVALVE SWITCH
Pvl  INT LIGHT SWITCH V. 1.01
=% RELE' E.WALVE
Ly INTERMAL LIGHT
T TRAMNSFORMFR
Fy FUSE BX32 318maT
Ev ELECTRICAL VALVE
M3 MICROSWITCH
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ITALIANO

TouchSteam™ — Manuale di istruzioni Pulitore a vapore

Descrizione

I TouchSteam & un dispositivo di pulizia a vapore generato autonomamente, progettato per

i Laboratori odontoiatrici al fine di consentire I'eliminazione dei residui di saponi e di pulitori

a ultrasuoni, pulire e decontaminare armature metalliche prima dell'applicazione della
porcellana, rimuovere i segni di matita e lucidare il composto di modelli e stampi, nonché pulire
la porcellana prima della smaltatura.

SPECIFICHE

Dimensioni:
Altezza: 19.7” (50cm)
Larghezza: 8.7" (22cm)
Profondita: 11.8” (30cm)
Peso: 10 kg (22Ib) (caldaia vuota)
Caratteristiche elettriche: 110~Volt, 60 Hertz, 15 Amp, 1300 Watt, 230~Volt, 50 Hertz, 8 Amp,
1500 Watt
Fusibili da 110V: Principale — 20A / 250V, Secondario — 315mA / 250v (max)
Fusibili da 230V: Principale — 10A / 250V, Secondario — 315mA / 250V (max)
Temperatura ambiente: da +5 °C (41°F) a +40 °C (104°F)
Umidita relativa: 80% max
Limite altitudine: 2.000 metri
Installazione Categoria ll
Inquinamento Grado 2

NOTE
« Livello del rumore (1 mt): standby 26,6 db, riscaldamento 37,5 db, pulizia a vapore 68,7 db.
« Pressione massima: 51 PSI (Bar 3,5 / HPA (Kilopascal) 350)

AWERTENZE DI SICUREZZA A

INSTALLAZIONE

Porre I'unita su una superficie di lavoro stabile,con idonea ventilazione, approssimativamente
25 cm dalle pareti o da altri apparecchi. Assicurarsi che le caratteristiche elettriche elencate
sulla piastra posteriore dell’'unita siano idonee al vostro impianto elettrico. Assicurarsi che
Iinterruttore di alimentazione sia spento prima di collegare 'unita alla rete elettrica di
alimentazione.

FUNZIONAMENTO

Accendere l'unita.

Premere I'Interruttore B e tenerlo premuto (FIG. 1, INTERRUTTORE B) per accendere la spia
luminosa del livello interno dell’acqua . Rilasciare I'Interruttore B, la spia luminosa del livello
interno dell'acqua si spegnera.

Verificare e confermare il livello dell'acqua. Aggiungere ulteriore acqua distillata se necessario.

Prima dell'installazione e dell’uso del suddetto dispositivo, leggere
attentamente il presente manuale d'istruzioni. Conservarlo pereventuali
riferimenti futuri.

Non effettuare alcuna manutenzione su questo dispositivo mentre l'unita e
collegata alla presa elettrica.

Usare solo parti originali. L'uso di parti di ricambio non originali puo
provocare danni, annullare la garanzia e rendere I'unita non conforme ai
requisti prestabiliti.

Attenzione! Consultare la documentazione allegata.

Superficie calda. Non toccare le parti esposte dell’unita esterne ed
interne.

di protezione o del capocorda terminale di terra sull'unita.

Corrente alternata: corrente elettrica che inverte la sua direzione a
intervalli ricorrenti regolarmente.

ON. Simbolo che indica Acceso.

O—0® p

OFF. Simbolo che indica Spento.

DISIMBALLAGGIO

MESSA ATERRA PROTETTIVA. Identifica la posizione della messa a terra

Fig. 1

Caricamento dell’ acqua.
Attenzione! USARE SOLO ACQUA DISTILLATA

Rimuovere il tappo di riempimento (FIG. 2). Si prega di leggere le informazioni riguardanti il
Tappo di riempimento.

Riempire il serbatoio con acqua distillata fino al livello massimo indicato sul Pannello anteriore
(FIG.3).

Per un vapore pil secco, non superare i % del serbatoio.

Premere I'Interruttore B e tenerlo premuto (FIG. 1, INTERRUTTORE B) per accendere la spia
luminosa del livello interno dell'acqua. Rilasciare I'lnterruttore B, la spia luminosa del livello
interno dell'acqua si spegnera.

Riavvitare il Tappo di riempimento (FIG. 2). NON SERRARE ECCESSIVAMENTE; £ SUFFICIENTE UN
LEGGERO SERRAGGIO DELLA VITE .

Attenzione!

PER IL PRIMO RIEMPIMENTO, SONO NECESSARI APPROSSIMATIVAMENTE 4 LITRI (1
GALLONE) .

PER | SUCCESSIVI RIEMPIMENTI, SONO NECESSARI APPROSSIMATIVAMENTE 2 LITRI (V2
GALLONE).

CONFERMARE SEMPRE CHE NON C'E PRESSIONE ALL'INTERNO DEL SERBATOIO.

La confezione del TouchSteam contiene: (1) TouchSteam 115V, Modello 33405 o TouchSteam
230V, Modello 33406, (1) Serie di 4 ugelli di ricambio, (1) Imbuto per caricare I'acqua, (1)
Supporto di metallo per la pistola, (1) Manuale d'istruzioni. Ispezionare il TouchSteam e gli
accessori per rilevare la presenza di eventuali danni. Conservare il cartone e il materiale di

confezionamento al fine di riutilizzarli nel caso in cui sia necessario rispedire |'unita in assistenza.

Se si dovesse rilevare un danno, contattare il Rivenditore Kerr presso il quale é stata acquistata
I'unita e richiederne I'assistenza. Presentare un reclamo al corriere nel caso in cui il danno
risultasse essere avvenuto nel corso della spedizione.
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Attivare calore e pressione.

Premere I'Interruttore di alimentazione C (FIG.1, INTERRUTTORE C) su ON - 1 per iniziare il
riscaldamento. L'accensione dell'elemento di riscaldamento é segnalata dalla spia luminosa
Verde (fig. 1, SPIA LUMINOSA A).

Una volta raggiunta la pressione di 51 PSI (3,5 Bar), la spia luminosa Verde (FIG.1, SPIA
LUMINOSA A) si spegne automaticamente.

Attenzione!

IL RUMORE DI EBOLLIZIONE PUO ESSERE ELIMINATO RILASCIANDO LA PRESSIONE
MEDIANTE L' INTERRUTTORE DI RILASCIO DEL VAPORE PRESENTE SULLA PISTOLA.

Fig.3

Attivazione del vapore.

Per attivare il vapore dalla pistola, premere I'Interruttore B (FIG. 1, INTERRUTTORE B), e
successivamente premere il pulsante del vapore sulla pistola (FIG. 4).

La valvola elettrica resta attivata finché I'Interruttore di alimentazione non viene spento. (FIG.1,
INTERRUTTORE C), OFF - 0.

In caso di temporaneo blackout elettrico, un relé SPEGNE automaticamente il circuito
della valvola elettrica per evitare che il vapore venga rilasciato accidentalmente.

E possibile riattivare il circuito a bassa tensione della valvola elettrica premendo
I'Interruttore B (FIG. 1, INTERRUTTORE B).

i

Fig. 4

Regolazione del vapore.
I flusso di vapore viene regolato facendo ruotare la Manopola di regolazione posta vicino al
Tappo di riempimento sulla parte superiore dell’unita (FIG. 5).

Attenzione! Se la potenza iniziale del vapore & bassa, fare in modo che la pressione si ricostituisca
per consentire il rilascio continuo del vapore. Al termine dell’uso giornaliero, spegnere
I'Interruttore di alimentazione (FIG. 1, INTERRUTTORE () senza rilasciare la pressione.
Attenzione! Si raccomanda di controllare ogni giorno il livello dell'acqua per essere certi

che non vada al di sotto del livello minimo indicato sul pannello anteriore (FIG. 3). Se il livello
dell'acqua & basso, sequire le procedure per riempire nuovamente il serbatoio.
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MANUTENZIONE

La pulizia deve essere effettuata con I'Interruttore di alimentazione spento in posizione
(0) e I'unita scollegata. Per la pulizia esterna del dispositivo strofinare con un panno
morbido inumidito. Prima di impiegare tecniche di pulizia differenti da quelle indicate,
I'operatore deve contattare la casa produttrice.

In caso diinattivita prolungata, I'unita deve essere scollegata dalla rete elettrica.

Per trasportare |'unita;svuotare sempre il serbatoio ed usare la confezione originale

QUALSIASI INTERVENTO DI ASSISTENZA deve essere effettuato ESCLUSIVAMENTE DA
PERSONALE TECNICO QUALIFICATO.
Consultare il Produttore / Distributore per maggiori informazioni.

Spurgo del calcare residuo nel serbatoio.
LA SUDDETTA OPERAZIONE DEVE ESSERE EFFETTUATA ESCLUSIVAMENTE DA PERSONALE
TECNICO QUALIFICATO

Ogni 6 mesi di funzionamento, lo spurgo del calcare residuo nel serhatoio deve essere effettuato
seguendo la procedura indicata qui di sequito:

RILASCIARETUTTA LA PRESSIONE ALL'INTERNO DEL SERBATOIO.

Accertarsi che I'unita sia fredda e che tutta la pressione interna sia stata rilasciata. Scollegare
I'unita. Appoggiare I'unita sul lato sinistro. Svitare il dado posto sotto la base del serbatoio.
Porre un recipiente o un contenitore da almeno 4 LITRI (1 GALLONE) al di sotto dell'unita.
Rimuovere il dado dal serbatoio. Rimuovere il Tappo di riempimento (FIG.2) e scaricare
completamente tutta I'acqua residua.

Per risciacquare il serbatoio, aggiungere 4 LITRI (1 GALLONE) di acqua usando |'imbuto in
dotazione. Rimettere il dado sotto il serbatoio, applicare il nastro di Teflon sulla filettatura
(approssimativamente 8-9 giri completi). Collegare I'unita e riempire il serbatoio con acqua
distillata. Verificare che non ci siano perdite sotto pressione.

Risoluzione dei problemi

L'unita non si accende:
Accertarsi che I'unita sia collegata.
Verificare che la presa elettrica sia funzionante.

Flusso di vapore ridotto in rapporto alla pressione indicata sul manometro:
Verificare che la Manopola di regolazione del flusso del vapore (FIG. 5) sia
completamente aperta.

Rumore di ebollizione proveniente dal riscaldamento del serbatoio (fenomeno raro):
Premere l'interruttore di rilascio del vapore sulla pistola per rilasciare le bolle.

Una volta raggiunta la pressione, fuoriesce vapore limitato:
| componenti della macchina sono freddi. Si consiglia di lasciare il tempo necessario
perché tutti i componenti interni si riscaldino (15-20 minuti a pressione massima di 51
PSI (3,5 Bar) senza rilasciare il vapore).

Dopo un blackout elettrico il vapore non fuoriesce:
II relé di sicurezza ha automaticamente SPENTO la valvola elettrica. E possibile
riattivare il circuito a bassa tensione della valvola elettrica premendo I'Interruttore B
(FIG. 1, INTERRUTTORE B).

Contattare il servizio Tecnico della Kerr per ulteriore assistenza.
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TAPPO DI RIEMPIMENTO

| Pulitori a vapore TouchSteam sono dotati di un Tappo di riempimento di sicurezza brevettato
che agisce sia come valvola di sicurezza che come dispositivo antirimozione. Quando la pressione
nel vaporizzatore supera 4,3 PSI (0,3 Bar), non & possibile rimuovere il tappo di riempimento.

In caso di sovrapressione, il tappo & progettato per lasciar fuoriuscire il vapore dal fondo del
tappo quando la pressione raggiunge 79,8 PSI (5,5 Bar) o piti. Si raccomanda di sostituire
completamente il tappo di riempimento ogni 18 mesi di funzionamento, in quanto le parti
interne e le guarnizioni si usurano.

PARTS SCHEMATIC

TOUCHSTEAM KERR
V. 1.01
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REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
_— —— 31 33443 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 115
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 3 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. [tem no. Description 3N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 3N 33446 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V ;; ;;ﬁ; E%tilsé&\[voi F;-I(ESATING oL
33473 Steam Catch Tray
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
W 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS z: ziig? ‘::\"'::ETGSESE‘V’JE“C;‘()SR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V
) 410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24Y 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
; 311 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
! 0 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE ig ggg Ehﬂ’gi;é‘lfu B0VEUPLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR
7 3415 FUNNEL # 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVEWITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL 4 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRICVALVE WITH REGULATOR 4“4 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 45 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS
1 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE ig ziigi :gigsf':‘a?;gg
12 33421 VALVENUT
5 s ILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 PCS
" 13023 CTAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 2‘1’ ziigg EbfﬁL'gfl‘)"é'RREE'mFEEUPPORT
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION
7 16 HEATING ELEMENT SCREVIS 4 PCS. 5 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
" 307 LEVEL HOLDER 5 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
1 B8 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 3429 NUT2PCS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
2 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
2 3431 LGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
3 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V gg z;:gg ilTE’XTNlthSELSET'\;EhJTOG'HSTR COVER
3 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V
I 434 BRASS CAP 3/3 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230
2% 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
by, 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 33811 CONDENSATOR
28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 2; z;:g [g\ifﬁ:(iﬂ)sikwunogs )2(33"2V20A/T s
29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL :
N 440 ERONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 6 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRICWIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSEMM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
u % PVL
1 R
]
' GS
- Py
|
! : . (—
i
RS
() *s HE
I cl BL
R
L LR R O
- | % O Y
|:_TH
[ FR
GR  GROUND
FS  FUSE 632 20AT (10AT 230)
os GEN SWITCH
CM  RADIO FILTER
GL  GENLAMP
HE  HEATING COIL
h RELE' HEAT TOUCHSTEAM KERR
RVS  EMALVE SWITCH
PWL  INT LIGHT SWITCH V.1.01
RV RELE EVALVE
Lv  INTERMAL LIGHT
T TRAMNSFORMFR
Fv  FUSE 6¥32 315mAT
Ev  ELECTRICAL VALVE
MS  MICROSWITCH
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TouchSteam™ — Eyx&ipidio odnyiwv
atpokadapioti
NEPITPAQH

To TouchSteam €ival pia autovopn ouokevr KaBapiopov pie atpo mou €xel oxediaotei yia
000VTIATPIKA EPYAOTIPLA e 0TOXO TNV ECANEWYN pePBPAVNG UTONEUATWY amd Gamolvia Kal
KaBaploTikwv umrepxwv, Tov Kabapiopo kat eEoudeTépwon PETAMIK®V AaLGiwV TPtV amo Ty
£pappoyn mopaeNdvng, apaipéote onpadia poAupiol Kat GTABWTIKG peiypa amd povéha Kat
Bagéc kai Tov KaBapiopo g mopaeNdvng mptv To GUANTWHAL.

MPOAIATPAQEX
Maotdoeig: Yo : 19,7” (50cm)

M\dtog: 8,7”(22cm)

BdBoc: 11,8”(30cm)

Bapoc: 22Ib (10 kg) (dd€t0¢ MéBnrac)

OvopaoTiké TIpéC nektpikoU pelpatoc: 110~Volts, 60 Hertz, 15 Amps, 1300 Watts, 230~Volts,
50 Hertz, 8 Amps, 1500 Watts

Aogaheie¢ 110V: Mpwtebouoa — 20A / 250V, Acutepetovoa — 315mA / 250v (péyioto)
Aogaheie 230V: Mpwtebouoa — 10A / 250V, Acutepebouoa — 315mA / 250V (péyioto)
Oeppokpaoia mepiBarovtog: amd 41°F (+5°C) éwg 104°F (+40°C)

Zyeukn Yypaoia: 80% péyiot

0p1o upopétpou: 2.000 pétpa

Eykatdotaon Katnyopia Il

Babpoc pomaveng 2

THMEIQXEIY

- X1a0pn BopuPou (1 mt): oe avapovr 26,6 db, mpobéppavon 37,5 db, kabapiopdg pe atpd 68,7 db.
« Méytotn Nieon: 51 PSI (Bar 3,5 / HPA (Kilopascal) 350)

I1 POOYAAZEIX AXDAAEIAX A
Mpw amé v eykardotacn Kat XpRon auti¢ T¢ 6uoKevrc, Stapdote
TIPOGEKTIKA aUTO To eyXelpidlo odnyiwv. Guraste To yia pehhovTiki Xpron.
Mnv ekteleite Kapia Epyacia cuVTRPNONG 0’ AUTI) T GUGKEVR EVW 1) Hovada
eival ouvdedepévn oty Tpopodocia.

Xpnotpomotgite povo yvijota e§aptpara. H xprion pn yvijoiwv eaptnpdrwv
pmopei va mpokahéoet PAAPN, va aKupWOEL TRV EYYUNGI} 0AG KAl VA KATAGTHOEL
TH GUOKEUI EKTOG GUPHOPPWOTC.

YnevBupon: ZupPovlevteite Ta uvodeuTiKa éyypapa.

OEPMEL ENIOANEIEL. Mnv akoupmate wTEPIKA KAt ECWTEPIKA
ekteBeipéva e€aptipara g povadag.

MPOXTATEYTIKH TEIQZH. Evromiel tn 00n TG MPOOTATEVTIKAG
yeiwong 1} Tov akpodéktn yeimong ot povada.

ENAANAZIOMENO PEYMA. HAeKTPIKO pEUpa IOV AVTIOTPEPEL TNV
KateVBUVO) TOU O€ TAKTIKA pesodiacTipara.

ON. Zoppolo mou mapéyel évdeién yia mapoyn pevparog.

OFF. ZupBolo mou mapéyet évdeién yia amevepyomoinen ¢ mapoync
pedparog

ANOXYXZKEYAZIA

To kiBwtio TouchSteam mepiéxel ta mapakdtw: (1) TouchSteam 115V, Ztoiyeio 33405 1y
TouchSteam 230V, Ztolxeio 33406, (1) Zet e 4 avtalakTikd akpoiaa, (1) Xodvn yia mijpwen
pe vepo, (1) Metaluki AaBn yia motoéto, (1) Eyxetpidio odnytwv. EmBewpriote To TouchSteam
kat ta e§aptrpata yia Tuxov eBopd. GuAaste To KIBWTIO Kal Ta UAKA GusKevasiag yia va
§avaouokevaoeTe T Povada o MEPIMTLON OV XPEIAOTEL va TV EMOTPEYETE Yia 0€ppPIg. Av
evromotei Bopd 1} PAAPN, eMKoWwVAGTE pE ToV TOMIKO avtimpdowno Kerr an’ omou ayopaoarte
T povada, yia oéppic. Ymopahete aywyn otnv unnpeoia mapddoong, av mapouvolaotei PAGRN
TIOU TIPOEKUYE KT TN PETAPOp.

O—-0O® p
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ErKATAZTAIH

TomoBetrote T povada o€ otabepn empavela epyaoiag pe kataMnlo e§aeptopo mepimou 10
ivToe¢ amo Toug Toixoug i aMo e§omhiopd. EmPeBawate 6T 0l OVOPAOTIKEC TIéC pedaTOg
TIOU QvagépovTal 6Ny miow makéTa Tg povadag, KaAUTTouy TI¢ NAEKTPIKEC aVAYKEC 0aC.
BeBaiwbeite o1 0 drakomng eivat khewotdc (off) mpiv ouvdéoete T povdda.

AEITOYPTIA

0éote T povada o€ Aerroupyia.

MNatqote kat kpathote matnévo Tov dlakomtn B (Ew. 1, Alakémng B) yia va avapet n Auyvia
€0WTEPIKIC 0TABYUNG vepoU. Amodeapevote Tov Awakomtn B, Ba offioel n Auyvia e0wTepIKrc
0TaBpNg vepou.

EmBePaicyote T o1dBpun vepoo. Mpoabéate meploodtepo amoataypévo vepd avahoya pie my
epimtwon.

EIK. 1

Mpoo0éote vepo.
NPOZOXH: XPHZIMONOIEITE MONO ANOZTATMENO NEPO

Agpaipéote o mwpa mpwong (EIK. 2). Awpdote minpo@opiec OYETIKA pe TO TGUA TAPWONG.

[epiote T Oedapeviy pe amoaTaypévo vepd 0T péyLoTn oTdByn mou aivetal oTov UMPosTIVe
mivaka (EIK. 3).

Mamo §npod atpo, pn yepilete mdvw and tn oTdBpn mARpwoNG 3.

MNatqote kat kpatnote matnpévo Tov dlakomtn B (Ew. 1, Alakomng B), yia va avagel n Auyvia
E0WTEPIKIC 0TABUNG vepoU. Amodeapevote Tov Atakomtn B, Ba ofrioel n Auyvia e0wTepIKG
0TABUNG vepou.

ZavatomoBetrote 1o mwpa mpwong (EIK. 2). MH BIAQNETE YTMEPBOAIKA. MIA EAAOPIA NMIEXH
YTH BIAA EINAI ENAPKHE.

MPOZOXH:

TIATHN NPQTH NAHPQXH, AMAITOYNTAI NEPINOY 4 AITPA (1 TAAONI).

TIA ENANAAHNTIKH NAHPQZH, ANAITOYNTAI MEPINOY 2 AITPA (1/2 TAAONI).
MANTA NA BEBAIQNEZTE OTI AEN YIAPXEI MIEZH MEZA LTH AEZAMENH.

EIK. 2
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Evepyomotfjote Tn Béppavon Kat T mison.

Mi¢ote Tov Stakomtn pebpatoc C (EIK. 1, AIAKONTHZ C) otn Béon ON — 1 6¢on yia évapén
B¢ppavonc. Evaven tou Beppavtiko aTotyeiou mou éxel orjpavon Ty mpdotvn Auyvia

(EIK. 1, AYXNIA A).

0tav An@Bei micon 51 PSI (3,5 Bars), n mpdotvn Auyvia (EIK.1, AYXNIA A) Ba oroet autopdtac.
MPOZOXH:

0 00PYBOZ BPAXMOY MMOPEI NA E=AAEI®OEI AOHNONTAZ THN MIEZH ME TON
AIAKONTH ANEAEYOEPQXHE ATMOY XTO MIZTOAETO XEIPOX.

EIK.3

Evepyomoujote Tov atpod.

la evepyomoinan Tou atol amd To moeTtoAéto, matrote Tov Slakomtn B (EIK. 1, AIAKOMTHZ B),
Kau émerta matote To Koupni atpol oo motoAéto (EIK. 4).

H nhektpikn farBida mapapével evepyomotnpévn wg 6tou amevepyomotnei o Awakommg loyvoc.
(EIK.1, AIAKOMTHX. C), OFF - 0.

L& mePimTLION MPOGWPIVIG YEVIKAG Stakomii¢ pevpatog, o nhektpovopoc 0a ofrioet
avtopdtwe (0éon OFF) To kKUKAwpa nAekTpiki¢ PaABidag yia va amopevyBein
akoUola amodéopevon atpov.

Mmopeite va emavevepyomotjoeTe 1o KUKAWpa XapnARG TAGNE TG NAEKTPIKIC
BaBidac matwvrag tov Atakomtn B (EIK. 1, AIAKONTHE B).

EIK. 4

PyBpion Tov atpov.

H ponj atpou puBiCetar meplotpépovtag To koupmi puBytong mov Ppioketal dima oTo MK
mApwong oto mave pépog Tng povadag (EIK. 5).

MPOXOXH:Av n apyikn kavotnTa atpod eivat xapnhr, aenote Tov atpé va §avapadeutei yia
ouvexn amehevBépwon atpov. Iro TENOC TG KABNPEPIVIIG XPTIONG, ATIEVEPYOTOI|OTE TOV
Dwakomn loyoog (EIK. 1, AIAKONTHE C) ywpig va ameheuBepwvete v migon.
MPOZOXH:H otadn vepol mpémet va eNéyxetal kabnpepva ot va Slacpahiotei 0tL dev méTel
kdtw amd T eNdxoTn avapopd eTdbung mou paivetat tov pmpootivo mivaka (EIK. 3). Avn otabn
vepoU ivat oAU xapnAr, akohouBrote Ti Sladikaoie¢ yia v emavamhipwon e deSapevic.
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YYNTHPHH
. 01 epyaoiec kaBapiopol mpémet va yivovtal pe Tov Stak6mTn 1oyhog amevepyomoinpévo
(0) kat To nAekTpIKO kKahwdio amoouvdedepévo. a Tov e§wTEPIKO KaBaplopo T
GUOKEUNC, GKOUTTIOTE e éva Hahako, Bpeypévo mavi. Av XpnOLHOTIOLOETE TERVIKEC
KaBapIopol SlaQopETIKES am’ AUTEC TIOU EVEEIKVLVTAL, TIPEMEL VA EMKOIVWVIOTE JIE TV
KATAGKEVAOTIKN €Taipia.

e MePIMTo)ON MapateTapévng adpdvelag, amoouvoéoTe To NAEKTPIKO KAAwSI0 TG
Hovadac.
Ma petagopd, mdvta adetdlete T deapevr Kat XpnoIHOTIOLETE TV apXIKK GUOKEVAGia.

OMOIAAHMOTE KAI OAEZ Ol EPTAZIEX LEPBIX mpémet va yivovtat MONO LYMOQNA ME
TIZ OAHTIEZ EKMAIAEYMENOY, TEXNIKOY MPOZQMIKOY.
EmKkowwviiote i€ Tov Kataokevaoti)/diavopéa yia minpogopieg.

Anogtpdyyion umoAsippatikol acBeotiov atn de€apevn.
AYTH H EPTAZIA MPEMEI NA TINETAI MONO XYM®QNA ME TIX OAHTIEX
EKMAIAEYMENOY, TEXNIKOY MPOZQMIKOY

KdBe 6 prvec hertoupyiag, n amoatpayyion umohelupatikol aofeotiov otn de§apevi mpémel va
die€dyetal e v akohoudn dladikaoia:

ANEAEYOEPQXTE OAH THN MIEXH MEXA XTH AEZAMENH.

EmBeBaicyote ot n povada eivar kpoa kat el ameheuBepwOei 0An n eowTePIKn migon.
Amoouvdéate T povada. AKoupmioTe T povdda otny aplotepr mevpd . zefidwote

70 maéipadi mov Ppioketar katw and  Paon e deSapevic. TomoBetiate éva doyeio
Xwpntikétntag touhdytotov 4 AITPON (1 TAAONIOY) kétw amd T povdda. Agaipéote o
neptkoyho am’ ) deSapevn). Aatpéote To mwpa mipwong (EIK.2) kat adeidote mjpwg oMo 10
umoAotro vepo.

Na ékmhuon T de§apevic, mpoabéate 4 AITPA (1 TAAONI) vepd péow T mapexdpevng xodvng.
EmavatomoBetiote To madipadt pe tawia Teflon mdve oto omeipwpa (mepimou 8-9 mAjpelg
0Tpogéc). Zuvdéote TN povada Kat yepiote Tn de€apeviy pe amootaypévo vepo.
BeBaiwbeite ot1 dev umdpyouv Slappoég umd mieon.

EMIAYZH MPOBAHMATON

H povada dev avaper.
BeBaiwbeite 611N povada sivat ouvdedepévn oty tpogodooaia.
ENéy&e 0Tt n 1oy 0 €ivat ouvdedepévn otnv tpogodooia pevpartog.
Mewwpévn porj atpov os oxéon pe v évdeién micong otov petpnn:
ENéy&e 0Tt 0 Srakomtng puBpiong porg atpou (EIK. 5) ivar mijpwg avoiytoc.
00pupoc Bpacpol amd tn O¢ppaven de§apeviic (omavia Aerrovpyia):
Extovwote matwvtag Tov Slakomtn ameheuBépwong atpou 6To mMoToAETo XEPOG yia va
anelevBepuyoete GUOANIOEC.
Meta m Myn migong, Byaiver meplopiopévog atpog:
Ta ouoTatika g pnyavic sivat kpva. Emrpéyte amapaitno povo yia mpoBépuaven
OMwV TWV E0WTEPIKWY OUOTATIKWY (15-20 Nemtd o¢ péytotn mieon 51 PSI (3,5 Bar)
XWPIc eKTOVWON TOL aTpov).
Meta amd yevikr) Stakomn pevpatog o atpog dev Pyaiver:
0 nhektpovdpoc aopaleiag amevepyormoinoe autopdto¢ Ty nhektpikr fahBida. Nava
EMAVEVEPYOTIOLROETE TO KUKAwHA XapnAi¢ Taong Tne nhektpikn¢ BaBidag, matrote tov
Miakémn B (EIK. 1, AIAKOMTHZ B).
Emkowwviiote pe 1o TpRpa oépPic Kerr yia mepiocotepn pondeia.
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MOMA NAHPQ2HX

01 kaBapiotég atpol TouchSteam dlabétouy éva mwpa mhipwong acpakeiag mov mpooTateveTal
pe dimwpa eupeattexviag kat Aetroupyei we BahBida aspaheiag Kal W MPOGTATEVTIKY GUOKEVH
mou amotpénel Ty agaipeon. ‘Otav n mieon ot cuokeur atpou eivai vpnhdtepn amé 4,3 PSI (0,3
Bars), dev eivat Suvatov va agaipedei To mopa mijpwong. Le mepimtwon umepPoAikig meong, T0
T €€l OXEOLA0TED val EMTPEMEL TN OLAQUYN TOU ATHOU A6 TO KATW PEPOC TOU TIWATOC 6TV

n mieon @tdvel ta 79,8 PSI (5,5 Bars) i uynAdtepn TIpR. Zuviotdtal va avTikabiotdre o mpuwg
Mopa mMijpwong kdbe 18 prjve Aettoupyiag, H16T1 umdpyel PBOPA TWV ECWTEPIKWY HEPWY KAl TWV
OTEYAVOTIOINTIKGV GUVOETHWY.

2XEAIATPAMMA MEPON

TOUCHSTEAM KERR
V. 1.01
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KATAAOTOX ANTAAMAKTIKON 30 3344 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
———— 3 33443 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 115V
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 31 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. Item no. Description 31N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 31N 33446 STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V 32 33447 BOILER SCREW 3 PCS
33473 Steam Catch Tray 33 33448 LIGHT SIGNAL OF HEATING COIL
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
M 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS 35 33450 WIRING CONNECTOR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V 36 33451 PANEL SCREW 4 PCS
2 33410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24V 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
3 3411 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
4 33412 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE 39 33455 ELECTRIC CABLE 230V EU PLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR 40 33456 GUN HOLDER
7 33415 FUNNEL ] 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVE WITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL 4 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRIC VALVE WITH REGULATOR 44 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 4 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS
11 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE 46 33462 RUBBER STOPPER
12 33421 VALVE NUT 47 33463 BRASS NUT 2 PCS
13 33422 SILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 PCS
14 33423 STAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 30 33466 ELECTRICWIRE HOLDER
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION 51 33467 GUN HOLDER FEMALE SUPPORT
17 33426 HEATING ELEMENT SCREWS 4 PCS 52 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
18 33427 LEVEL HOLDER 52 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
19 33428 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 33429 NUT2PCS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
21 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
2 3431 LIGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
23 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V 56 33806 STAINLESS STEEL JOINT FOR COVER
23 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V 51 33807 HEATING ELEMENT GASKET
24 33434 BRASS CAP 3/8 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230V
26 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
by, 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 3381 CONDENSATOR
2 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 61 33812 FUSE HOLDER 110V - 230V
29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL 62 33813 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 20A/T 115V
29N 33440 FRONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 62 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
HAEKTPIKO XXEAIATPAMMA
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TOUCHSTEAM KERR
V.1.01

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

TouchSteam™ — UHCTpyKUMA K napoouncTutenio
ONMUCAHUE

TouchSteam — 370 aBTOHOMHOE YCTPOIACTBO |0UMCTKY BOAAHBIM NapoM, pa3paboTaHHoe AA
CTOMATONOrMyeckuX NabopaTopuil ANd yaaneHus 06pasyloLLnXCa Ha NOBEPXHOCTH NAIEHOK 0T
MOIOLLYVIX CPEACTB U YNbTPA3BYKOBOI OUMCTKM, ANA YACTKM METANNMYECKVX KapKaCoB Nepes
HaHeceHuem dapdopa, AnA yAaneHus KapaHAaLLHbIX METOK U N0ANPOBaNbHON NacTbl ¢
Mozeneii 1 LWabnoHoB U Ans 04nCTKI hapdopa nepes MAHLEBbIM 06Xurom.

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Pa3mepbi:

Bbicota: 19,7” (50 cm)
LUnpuna: 8,7" (22 cm)
Tny6uHa: 11,8” (30 cm)
Bec: 22 dyHra (10 kr) (c nycTbim 6oiinepom)
InekTpuyeckne napametpbi: 110~B, 60 Iy, 15 A, 1300 Br, 230~B, 50 Ty, 8 A, 1500 Bt
1008 nnaBkue npepnoxpaxutenn: OcHosHoii — 20A A/ 2508, gononHuTenbHblii — 315MA / 2508
(Makcumym)
230B nnaskue npepoxpanutenu: OcHoBHoi — 10A A/ 250B, gononHutenbHblit — 315mMA / 2508
(Makcumym)
Temnepatypa cpegbi: o1 41°F (+5°C) no 104°F (+40°C)
OTHocuTeNbHaA BRAXHOCTb: 80% MakcMym
[Tpenen Bbicotbl: 2000 M
Kareropus ycranosku Il
(TeneHb 3arpA3HeHNs OKpyxatoLLeil cpeabl 2
MPUMEYAHNA
«YpoBeHb Lyma (1 m): pexxum oxuaanua 26,6 16, Harpes 37,5 46, ounctka napom 68,7 a6.
+ MakcumanbHoe paBnenue: 51 ¢yHToB Ha KB.Atoiim (6ap 3,5 / rlla (kunonackans) 350)

EPbI MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTU

HPE)KAE Yyem yCTaHaBnuBaThb U CNoNb30BaTh AaHHOE yCTPOH(TBO aiepyer
BHUMATE/IbHO NPOYNTATb AAHHYI0 UHCTPYKLNIO. (oxpaume eeana
BanbHeiiLIero UCNoNb30BaHuA.

Henb3s npoBoAUTbL TeXHMYECKOE 06CNYKUBaHME YCTPOIICTBA, CNIN OHO
NoCOeAMHEHO K NUTAHMIO.

CIIEAVET UCNonb30BaTh TOJIbKO OPUTrMHANbHbIE KOMMNEKTYIOLue.
Ncnonb3oBaHue HEOPUrNHANbHbIX KOMMNEKTYIOLUX MOXKET NPUBECTU K
nospexaeHuio, aHHYIMPOBAHUIO FAPAHTUN U K HECOOTBETCTBUIO CTAHAApTaM.

Bxumanue: (m. ConpoBOAUTENIbHYI0 AOKYMEHTaLuio.

rOPAYAA NOBEPXHOCTb. He Kacaiitech HapyHbIX 1 BHYTPEHHUX
OTKPbITbIX YacTel YCTPOCTBa.

SALLMTHOE 3A3EMNEHUE. Onpepenute mecTo pacnonoxeHus
3aLLUUTHOrO 3a3eMJ/IeHUA UM HAKOHEYHMKA 3aLUUTHOTO 3a3eMIeHNs
Ha yCTaHOBKe.

NEPEMEHHbI TOK. IneKkTpuueckuii Tok, MeHsIoWwmil cBoe
HanpasneHue Yepes perynapHble NOBTOPAIOLMECS UHTEPBaNbI.

BKJ1. CumBon, 0603Hauatow it BKNIOUEHME NUTAHUA.

BbIKJ1. CumBon, 0603HauaKoLKii BbIKNIOYEHUE NUTAHNA

PACIAKOBKA

B kopo6ky ¢ yctpoiictBom TouchSteam ykomnnekToBaHo: (1) TouchSteam 115B, kat.Homep 33405
unu TouchSteam 2308, kat.Homep 33406, (1) KomnnekT U3 4 cMeHHbIX Hacapok, (1) BopoHKa

AN HanonHeHuA BopoiA, (1) MeTannnyeckuil AepxaTenb AnA napocTpyiiHoro nuctonera, (1)
UHCTpyKUA. OcvotpuTe cBoii TouchSteam 1 KOMNNEKTYHOLLYE HA HanuyKe NOBPEXKAEHMUIA.
CoxpaHuTe KopoOKy v yNaKoBOUHbIe MaTepuanbl Ha Cyyaii HeobXoAUMOCTY OTNPABKI YCTPOICTBA
Ha TexHuYeckoe 06CnyXuBaHKe. ECm Bbl HaiipeTe noBpexzeHus, obpatuTecs k aunepy Kerr, y
K0TOpOro Bbl MP1oBpeny ycTpoiicTBo, ANA TexHUYeckoro 06cnymBaHuA. OdopmuTe NpeTeH3uio K
cnyx6e JOCTaBKM, eCNN NOBPEXAEHIE BO3HUKIIO BO BPEMSA TPAHCMOPTUPOBKY.

SRIONGES
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YCTAHOBKA

Pa3mecTuTe ycTpocTBO Ha YCTOIUMBOIA, LOCTaTOYHO BEHTUAMPYEMOIi paboyei NoBEPXHOCTI
npumepHo B 10 Atoiimax oT cTeH unu Apyroro 060pyaoBaHua. [poBepbTe, UTo INEKTpUYeCKie
napameTpbl, yKa3aHHble Ha 3aHEM LUNTKe YCTPOIICTBA, COOTBETCTBYIOT BALUMM INEKTPUYECKIM
TpeboBaHuam. [Tpex e yem NoAKKYATL YCTPOICTBO, YOeANTECh, UTO BbIKAKOYATENb NUTAHNA
Haxo4uTCA B NON0XeHUM Bbikn.

JKCMIYATALIAA

Bkniouute yctponcrso.

HaxmuTe n ynepuBaiite nepekntouatens B (Puc 1, EPEKNIOYATEND B), utobbl BKAtounTH
BHYTPEHHI00 NOACBETKY ypoBHA BoAbl. OTNycTUTe NepekntoyaTtens B, u BHyTpeHHAA nofcBeTKa
YPOBHS BOAbI BbIKMIOUMTCA.

I'IpOBepre YPOBEHb BOAbI. Ecnu Heobxoanmo, Lob6aBbTe AM(TMHHMPOBBHHOﬁ BOAbI.

Puc. 1

Jlo6aBnenue Bofpl.
BHUMAHME: UCMOMb3YWTE TONbKO AUCTUANUPOBAHHYIO BOJY

CHumuTe Kpbilwky AnA 3anuBa Bogbl (Puc. 2). Moxanyiicta, npouTuTe MHHOPMALII O KpbILLKE.

Hanonnute pe3epayap AUCTUANMPOBAHHOM B0/ 10 MAaKCUMANIbHOTO YPOBHS, NOKa3aHHOT0
Ha nepegHeii nanenu (Puc. 3).

[lna nonyueHua bonee cyxoro napa HanonHaATe He 6onee yem Ha .

Haxmute n ynepxusaiite nepekniouarens B (Puc. 1, EPEKTIOYATEND B), uto6bl BKniounTh
BHYTPEHHI0I NOACBETKY ypoBHA Bodbl. 0TNyCTUTE Nepekniouatens B, 1 BHYTpeHHAA noacBeTKa
YPOBHA BOAbI BbIKIHOUNTCA.

MocTasbre Ha MecTo Kpbituky (Puc 2). HE 3ATATVIBAVTE CIMLLKOM CUITbHO; IOCTATOYHO
3ATAHYTb BUHT C HEBONbBLLWM YCUNUEM.

BHUMAHMUE:

NPU NEPBOM HAMOJIHEHWUM TPEBYETCA OKOJ10 1 TAJUUIOHA (4 1) BOAbI.

NPU NOBTOPHOM HANOJIHEHWUW TPEBYETCA OKOJ10 Y2 TAUIOHA (2 1) BOAbI.

BCEFIA NPOBEPANTE, YTO BHYTPYU PESEPBYAPA HET IABNIEHUA.

Puc. 2
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AKTUBMpYiiTe HarpeB U AaBneHue.

HaxaTuem nepesenute Bbikntouatens nutanua C (Puc 1, BbIKIOYATEND C) B nonoxenue BKI
— 1, yT06bI HauaTb HarpeB. 3aXuraHue HarpeBaTeNbHOTO NeMeHTa 0TMEYaeTCA 3eNeHbIM
unaukatopom (Puc. 1, CBETOBOV MHANKATOP A)

Korna naBnetue nocturaet 51 GyHTa Ha KB.AtoiiM (3,5 6ap), 3eneHblil CBETOBOI MHAMKATOP
(Puc. 1, CBETOBOW HANKATOP A) aBTomaTnuecku BbIKMoYaeTcs.

BHUMAHUE:

LIYM KUMEHWA MOXHO YCTPAHWUTb MYTEM CBPOCA JABNTEHNA C MOMOLLbIO
NEPEK/HOYATENA BbIGPOCA MAPA HA PYYHOM NMAPOCTPYHHOM NMUCTONETE.

Puc.3

AKTMBUpY#Te CTPYIO Napa.
Yro6bl BbINYCTUTD CTPYHO Napa U3 NUCTONETa, HaxmuTe nepekntoyatens B (Puc. 1,
MEPEKNIOYATENb B), a 3aTem HaxmuTe KHOMKY napa Ha napocTpyitHom nuctonete (Puc. 4)

MeKTPOMArHUTHIi KNanaH 0CTaHeTCA aKTMBMPOBAHHbIM /10 BbIKMloYeHuA nuTanua. (Puc. 1,
BbIKNTIOYATENb C), BbIKT - 0.

B cnyyae BpemeHHOro HapyleHNA SHepronuTaHus, pene aBTOMaTN4eCKN 3aMKHET
Lenb Y1eKTPOMarHUTHOro KnanaHa B nonoxenuu BblKJ, uto6b1 npegoTBpatuth
cnyyaiiHblii BbIGpoc napa.

Mo)XHO NOBTOPHO aKTUBUPOBATH Lienb HU3KOr0 HaNpAXKeHUA SNeKTPOMarHUTHOTo
KnanaHa Haxxatuem nepekniovarens B (Puc. 1, NEPEKJIIOYATE/Nb B).

Puc.4

Perynuposka napa.
(Tpya napa perynupyeTca C NOMOLLbIO BpaLLeHIns perynaTOpHON PyuKM, PacnonoeHHol
PALOM C KPbILLKOI /NS 3aN1MBa BOAbI Ha BepXHeli CTopoHe ycTpoiicTaa (Puc. 5).

BHUMAHUE:Ecnu HauanbHas naponpou3BoaUTENbHOCTb HEBbICOKA, A00aBbTe AaBeHIA,
yT06bl BOCCTAHOBUTD HEMpepbIBHYI0 CTpyto napa. Mocne paboTbl B KOHLE AHA BbIKAKOYMTE
nuTanue (Puc. 1, BbIKTIOYATEND C) 6e3 cbpoca AaBneHua.

BHUMAHUE:YposeHb BoAb! ClieflyeT NPOBEPATL eXXeAHEBHO, UTOObI OH He ynan Hinke
MUHUMANBHOTO YPOBHS, YKa3aHHOro Ha nepeaHeii naHeny (Puc. 3). Ecan yposeHb Bogbl
HU3KWIA, NOBTOpUTE AENCTBUA NO HAMONHEHWIO pe3epByapa.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

YX0[ 3A 0bOPYJOBAHUEM

YucTKy cnienyeT NpoBOAUTb, KOTAA BbIKMIOUATeNb NUTaHNA HAXOAUTCA B MONIOXEHUN
Bbikn. (0), a ycTpoiicTBO 0TKMIoUEHO OT CeTu. [INA Hapy»HOIi OUMCTKI NpoTpUTE
MATKOIi BNaXXHOIA TKaHbI0. ECNN METOANKA YNCTKI OTIMYAETCA OT ONUCAHHOI,
oneparop A0MmKeH 06paTUTbCA K KOMNaHUN-NPOU3BOANTENIH.

B CNlyuae AANTENbHOIO HeNCNoNb30BaHIA ClieyeT 0TCORAUHUTD INEKTPUYeCKNii kabenb.

[Tpu TpaHcnopTUpoBKe Bceraa 0cBo60XaiiTe pe3epayap 1 MCNOAb3YiiTe ynakoBky, B
KOTOPOI YCTPOACTBO AOCTABAANOCh.

NIOBOE TEXHUYECKOE O6CNTYKUBAHUE pomxHo nposoauTbca TONIbKO 0BYYEHHBIM
TEXHUYECKMM NEPCOHANOM.
0O6pawaiitecb K npousBoauTento / AMCTPUOBLIOTOPY 32 MHdOpMaLueii.

Vganel-me 0CTAaTOYHOIro Kanbuua n3 pesepeyapa.

JAHHbIE MEPONPUATUA MOXET NPOBOAMTD TOMIbKO OBYYEHHDBII TEXHUYECKMI
MEPCOHAN

[Tocne Kaxzblx 6 mecALeB JKCnnyaTalum AoNXHa NPOBOANUTLCA 0UKUCTKA pe3epByapa oT
0CTaTOYHOTr0 KanbLMA; 0YNCTKA NPOBOAUTCA CneayoLLnm 06pa30M:

MOMHOCTbHO CMYCTWTE IABNEHWE B PE3EPBYAPE.

MpoBepbTe, UT06bI YCTPOCTBO ObIN0 XONOAHBIM, 3 BHYTPEHHEE AaBNEHMe NONHOCTbI
cnywienHbiM. OTcoefnHuTe YCTPOACTBO OT CeTu. [lonoxwTe yCTPOCTBO Ha N1EBYI0 CTOPOHY.
OTBUHTUTE raiiKy, pacnonoXxeHHyto Noa 0CHOBaHWeM pe3epByapa. MomecTuTe cocys wn
KoHTeiiHep emKocTbto He MeHee 1 TAJITIOHA (4 1) nog ycTpoiicto. CHumMMTE raiiky ¢ pe3epByapa.
CHUMUTE 3aNMBHYI0 KPbILLKY (PUC. 2) 1 NONHOCTbIO CMYCTUTE BCHO OCTABLLYHCA BOAY.

Yro6b1 npononockatb pe3epsyap, Ao6asbre 1 TANNIOH (4]1) Bogb! ¢ nomoLLbto BXoAALLeN B
KOMMNIEKT BOPOHKIA. [TocTaBbTe Ha MecTo raiiky noj pesepByapoM, HaZeB TednioHOBYH0 JIEHTY Ha
pe3bOy (npumepHo 8-9 nonHbix BUTKOB). MopAcoeauHUTE YCTPOMCTBO K CETH U HanonHuTe
pesepByap AUCTURAMPOBaHHOI BOAOiA. MpoBepbTe, uTo6bl N0 AaBNEHMEM He 6bino yTeuek.

YCTPAHEHUE HEUCTPABHOCTEN

YcTpoiicTBO He BKNIOYaeTcA:
[lpoBepbTe, UTO YCTPOICTBO BKMIOYEHO B CETb.
[lpoBepbTe, UTo B 3NEKTPUYECKOIT PO3eTKe eCTb HaMPAXKEHUe.

OcnabneHHblil NOTOK Napa No cpaBHEHMI0 C AaBNeHNEM Ha MaHOMeTpe:
MpoBepbTe, uTo6bl pyuKa perynupoBku cTpyu napa (Puc. 5) 6bina nonHOCTbIO
OTKpbITa.

Mpu HarpeBe pe3epByapa (peAKoe AeiicTBNE) CNbILLIEH LWYM KUNEHNA:
YcTpaHuTe HaxaTuem nepekntoyatens cbpoca napa Ha napocTpyiiHOM nucToneTe,
uT06bI BbIMYCTUT MY3bIPbKM.

Mpu poctvkenna Tpebyemoro faBnenns BbIXoAUT clabas cTpya napa:
[Nletanu annapata xonogHble. [laiite HyXHOe BpeMA Aifl HarpeBa BCeX BHYTPEHHNX
nAetaneii (15-20 MUHYT Npu MakCUManbHOM AaneHnn 51 yHTOB Ha kB.Atoiim (3,5
6ap) 6e3 cbpoca napa).

Mocne HapyweHna SHeprocHabxeHnA nap He BbIXOAUT:
Pene 6e3onacHocTv aBTOMATIYECKI OTKAIOYNNO SN1EKTPOMATHUTHBIIA KnanaH. YTo6bl
MOBTOPHO aKTUBUPOBATb LieMb HU3KOTO HAMPAXEHMA NeKTPOMArHUTHOrO Knanaxa,
HaxmuTe nepekniovatens B (Puc. 1, NEPEKMIOYATEND B).

3a fononHuUTeNbHOI NOMOLLbI0 06palyaiiTech B CNYH6Y TeXHUYECKOTo

o6cnyxmuBaHua komnanum Kerr.
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3AJIUBHAA KPbILLKA ANf 3AIUBA BOAbI

Mapoounctutenu TouchSteam cHabxeHbl 3anaTeHTOBaHHOI 6e30MacHOi KpbILLKOIA, KoTopas
CIYXUT KaK NpeJoXpaHUTeNbHbIM KNanaHoM, TaK 1 YCTPOICTBOM, NPenaTCTBY LM
OTKpbIBaHNI0. Koraa faBnenve B NapoBoii YCTaHOBKe BO3pacTaeT Bbilue 4,3 PyHTa Ha
KB.Atoiim (0,3 6ap), CHATD KPbILUKY CTAHOBUTCA HEBO3MOXHO. B ciiyuae 36bITouHoro Aasnenmsa
KpbILLIKa CKOHCTPYMPOBAHA Tak, YTo6bl Npu AaBneHum 79,8 GyHToB Ha KB.AtIM (5,5 6ap) wn
BbllLe aTb BO3MOXHOCTb Napy BbliATI 13-MOA KPbILUKK. PekoMeHAYeTca NONHOCTbI0 3aMeHATb
KPbILLKY Kaxable 18 MecALeB JKcnnyaTaLnm, Tak Kak BHyTPeHHUe YacTin 1 NPOKNajKu
WU3HALLMBAIOTCA.

CXEMATUYECKOE N30BPAMEHWE NETAJIEN

TOUCHSTEAM KERR
V. 1.01
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NEPEYEHb CMEHHBIX OETANEN 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
—A— 31 33443 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 115
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 3 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. [tem no. Description 3N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 3N 33446 STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V ;; ;;ﬁ; E%tilsé&\[voi F;-I(ESATING oL
33473 Steam Catch Tray
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
W 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS z: ziig? ‘::\"'::ETGSESE‘V’JE“C;‘()SR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V
) 410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24Y 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
; 311 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
! 0 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE ig ggg Ehﬂ’gi;é‘lfu B0VEUPLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR
7 3415 FUNNEL # 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVEWITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL 4 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRICVALVE WITH REGULATOR 4“4 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 45 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS
1 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE ig ziigi :gigsf':‘a?;gg
12 33421 VALVENUT
5 s ILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 PCS
" 13023 CTAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 2‘1’ ziigg EbfﬁL'gfl‘)"é'RREE'mFEEUPPORT
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION
7 16 HEATING ELEMENT SCREVIS 4 PCS. 5 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
" 307 LEVEL HOLDER 5 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
1 B8 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 3429 NUT2PCS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
2 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
2 3431 LGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
3 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V gg z;:gg ilTE’XTNlthSELSET'\;EhJTOG'HSTR COVER
3 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V
I 434 BRASS CAP 3/3 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230
2% 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
by, 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 33811 CONDENSATOR
28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 2; z;:g [g\ifﬁ:(iﬂ)sikwunogs )2(33"2V20A/T s
29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL :
N 440 ERONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 6 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRICWIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSEMM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
u % PVL
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GR  GROUND
FS  FUSE 632 20AT (10AT 230)
e CEM SWITCH
CM  RADIO FILTER
GL  GENLAMP
HE  HEATING COIL
h RELE' HEAT TOUCHSTEAM KERR
RVS  EMALVE SWITCH
PWL  INT LIGHT SWITCH V.1.01
RV RELE EVALVE
Lv  INTERMAL LIGHT
T TRAMNSFORMFR
Fv  FUSE 6¥32 315mAT
Ev  ELECTRICAL VALVE
MS  MICROSWITCH
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TouchSteam™ — Buharh Temizleyici Kullanma Kilavuzu
ACIKLAMA

TouchSteam, Dis Laboratuarlan icin, sabunlardan ve ultrason temizleyicilerden kalan film
artiklarini gidermek, porselen uygulamasindan dnce metal cerceveleri temizlemek ve nétralize

etmek, modellerden ve boyalardan kalan kalem isaretlerini ve cilay silmek ve cilalama dncesinde
porseleni temizlemek amaciyla tasarlanmig, kendinden buharli bir temizleme cihazidir.

TEKNiK OZELLIKLER

Ebatlar:

Yiikseklik: 19.7” (50 cm)
Genislik: 8.7" (22 cm)
Derinlik: 11.8" (30 cm)

Agirlik: 221b (10 kg) (kazan bosken)

Elektrik derecesi: 110~Volt, 60 Hertz, 15 Amper, 1300 Watt, 230~Volt, 50 Hertz, 8 Amper, 1500 Watt

110V Sigortalar: Ana— 20A / 250V, ikincil — 315mA / 250v (maksimum)

230V Sigortalar: Ana — 10A / 250V, Ikincil — 315mA / 250V (maksimum)

Ortam Sicakligi: 41°F (+5°C) ila 104°F (+40°C)

Bagil Nem: maksimum %80

Yiikseklik Siniri: 2.000 metre

Kurulum Kategorisi Il

Kirlilik Derecesi 2

NOTLAR

« Gilriiltd diizeyi (1 m): beklemede 26,6 db, 1sinmada 37,5 db, buharla temizlemede 68,7 db.
« Maksimum Basing: 51 PSI (Bar 3,5 / HPA (Kilopascal) 350)

GUVENLIK ONLEMLERI A

Bu cihazi kurmadan ve kullanmadan once, bu kullanma kilavuzunu dikkatle
okuyun. Gelecekte bagvurmak iizere saklayin.

Fisi takiliyken bu cihaz iizerinde herhangi bir bakim yapmayin.

Yalnizca orijinal parcalar kullanin. Orijinal olmayan parcalarin kullanilmasi,
garantiyi gecersizlestirebilir ve iinitenin belirlenen standartlara uymamasina
neden olabilir.

DIKKAT: Birlikte verilen belgelere basvurun.

SICAK YUZEYLER. Unitenin agiktaki dahili ve harici parcalarina
dokunmayin.

KORUYUCU TOPRAKLAMA. Ekipmanda, koruyucu topragin veya toprak
terminali giriginin yerini belirtir.

ALTERNATIF AKIM. Yéniinii diizenli araliklarla degistiren bir elektrik
akimidir.

ON (ACIK). Giiciin A¢ik oldugunu belirten simge.

OFF (KAPALI). Giiciin Kapal oldugunu belirten simge.

O—-0® p

AMBALAJDAN CIKARMA

TouchSteam kartonunda asagidakiler bulunmaktadir: (1) 33405 Oge No'lu TouchSteam 115V
veya 33406 Oge No'lu TouchSteam 230V, (1) 4 takim yedek meme, (1) Su doldurma hunisi,

(1) Tabanca icin metal tutucu, (1) Kullanma Kilavuzu. TouchSteam’i ve aksesuarlarini hasar
bakimindan inceleyin. Servise géndermeniz halinde yeniden ambalajlamak icin kartonu ve
ambalaj malzemelerini saklayin. Hasar goriirseniz, servis icin Giniteyi satin aldiginiz Kerr Saticisina
bagvurun. Hasar, sevkiyat sirasinda olusmus gdriiniiyorsa, zarar iddianizi kargo servisine ydneltin.
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KURULUM

Unlteyl duvarlardan veya baska ekipmanlardan yaklagik 10 ing uzakta, uygun havalandirma
saglayarak ve sabit bir calisma yiizeyine koyun. Unitenin arka plakasinda belirtilen elektrik
derecesinin elektrik tesisatiniza uydugunu dogrulaym. Uniteyi prize takmadan dnce giic
anahtarinin kapali oldugundan emin olun.

KULLANIM

Uniteyi agin.
Dahili su diizeyi 1sigini agmak icin B Anahtarina (SEKIL 1, B ANAHTARI) basin ve basili tutun. B
Anahtarini serbest birakin, dahili su diizeyi isi§1 kapanir.

Su diizeyini dogrulayin. Gerekirse daha fazla damitilmig su ekleyin.

SEKIL1

Su ekleyin.
DIKKAT: YALNIZCA DAMITILMIS SU KULLANIN

Dolum Kapakgigini ¢ikarin (SEKIL 2) Liitfen Dolum Kapakgigina iliskin bilgileri okuyun.
Tanki, On Panelde (SEKIL 3) gésterilen maksimum diizeye kadar damitilmis suyla doldurun.
Daha kuru bir buhar icin, tam diizeyin 3'iinden fazlasini doldurmayin.

Dahili su diizeyi 1sigini agmak icin B Anahtarina (SEKIL 1, B ANAHTARI) basin ve basili tutun. B
Anahtarini serbest birakin, dahili su diizeyi isi§i kapanir.

Dolum Kapakgigini (SEKIL 2) yerine takin. FAZLA SIKMAYIN, HAFiF BiR VIDALAMA BASINCI
YETERLIDIR.

DiKKAT:

iLK KEZ DOLDURURKEN, YAKLASIK 1 GALON (4 LITRE) GEREKIR.
YENIDEN DOLDURMAK iCiN, YAKLASIK > GALON (2 LITRE) GEREKIR.
TANKIN i¢INDE BASING BULUNMADIGINI HER ZAMAN DOGRULAYIN.

SEKIL 2
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Isty1 ve basina etkinlegtirin.

Isitmayt baglatmak icin C Giic Anahtarini (SEKIL 1, C ANAHTARI) ON - 1 (ACIK -1) konumuna
getirin. Isitma elemaninin ateslenmesi Yesil Isikla belirtilir.

(SEKIL 1, ISIK A).

51PSI (3,5 Bar) basinca ulagildiginda, Yesil Istk (SEKIL 1, ISIK A) otomatik olarak kapanir.
DIKKAT:

EL TABANCASINDAKI BUHAR TAHLIYE ANAHTARINI ACIP BASING TAHLIVESI YAPARAK,
KAYNAMA GURULTUSU GIDERILEBILIR.

| SEKIL5

BAKIM

. Temizlik, Gii¢ Anahtan kapali (0) konumdayken ve iinite prizden ¢ikarilmis olarak
yapilmalidir. Dis yiizeyleri temizlemek icin, yumusak nemli bir bezle silin. Burada
belirtilenlerin digindaki temizleme yontemlerini kullanmadan dnce operatdriin, iiretici
sirkete basvurmasi gerekir.

Uzun siire kullanmayacaksaniz, iinitenin elektrik kablosunu cekin.
Nakliye icin, tanki her zaman bosaltin ve orijinal ambalaji kullanin.
. HER TUR SERVS, YALNIZCA YETKiLi TEKNiK PERSONEL TARAFINDAN yapilmalidr.
SEK"- 3 Bilgi icin Ureticiye / Dagitimaya bagvurun.

Buhar etkinlestirin. Tankta kalan kirecin tahliyesi.

Tabancadan' buhari e-t.liinle;'tirmek igin, B Anahtarina (SEKIL 1, B ANAHTARI) basin ve ardindan BU ISLEM, YALNIZCA YETKILI TEKNIK PERSONEL TARAFINDAN YAPILMALIDIR.
tabancadaki buhar diigmesine (SEKIL 4) basin.

Giig Anahtan kapatilana kadar elektrikli vana etkin kalr, (SEKIL 1, C ANAHTARI, OFF — 0 gaI|§t|_rd|ktan sonra her 6 ayda bir, tankta biriken kirecin, asagidaki prosediirle temizlenmesi
(KAPALI - 0) gerekir:

Gegici bir elektrik kesintisi halinde, kazayla buhar verilmesini 6nlemek icin rdle, TANKIN ICINDEKI TUM BASINCI BOSALTIN.

elektrikli vanay otomatik olarak OFF (KAPALI) konuma getirir. Unitenin sogumus ve tiim dahili basincin bogaltilmis oldugunu dogrulaym. Unitenin fisini

B Anahtarina (SEKIL 1, B ANAHTARI) basarak, elektrikli vana dilsiik gerilim devresini  coiin. {jniteye yana yatinn. Tank tabaninin altindaki somunu gevsetin. En az 1 GALON (4
yeniden etkinlestirebilirsiniz. LITRE) kapasiteli bir kabi veya kovay iinitenin altina koyun. Somunu tanktan cikarin. Dolum

Kapakgigini (SEKIL 2) gikarin ve kalan suyu tamamen bosaltin.

Tanki durulamak icin, verilen huniyi kullanarak 1 GALON (4 LITRE) su ekleyin. Teflon ucu dise
vidalayarak (yaklagik 8-9 tam tur) tankin altindaki somunu yerine takin. Unitenin fisini takin ve
tanki damitilmig suyla doldurun. Basing altinda sizinti olmadigini kontrol edin.

SORUN GIDERME

Unite agilmiyor:
Unitenin fiinin takildigindan emin olun.
Elektrik cikisinda giicin acik oldugunu kontrol edin.

Saatte gosterilen basinca oranla, buhar akigi az:
Buhar akisi Regiilasyon Diigmesinin (SEKIL 5) tamamen acik oldugunu kontrol edin.

Tankin 1sinmasi sirasinda kaynama giiriiltiisii geliyor (nadiren):
Kabarciklar bosaltmak icin, el tabancasindaki buhar tahliye anahtarina basarak tahliye

l . yapin.

Basinca ulasildiginda, sinirl buhar gikiyor:
SEK"_ 4 . Makinenin bilesenleri soguk. Liitfen tim dahili parcalarin ismmasi icin gerektigi kadar
bekleyin (buhar cikisi olmadan, maksimum 51 PSI (3,5 Bar) basingta 15-20 dakika
Buhan diizenleyin. boyunca).
Buhar akigl, initenin tepesindeki Doldurma Kapakgiginin yaninda bulunan Regiilasyon Diigmesi Bir elektrik kesintisi olduktan sonra, buhar gkmiyor:

(SEKIL 5 dondiirilerek dzenlenebilr Giivenlik rolesi, elektrikli vanayi otomatik olarak KAPATMIS. Elektrikli vana diisiik gerilim

DIKKAT:Baslangictaki buhar kapasitesi diisiikse, sirekli buhar gikist salamakicin basing devresini yeniden etkinlestirmek icin B Anahtarina (SEKIL 1, B ANAHTARI) basin.
birikmesini bekleyin. Giinliik kullanimin sonunda, Gii¢ Anahtarini (SEKIL 1, CANAHTARI)

buhar vermeden kapatin.

DIKKAT:On panelde (SEKIL 3) gdsterilen minimum diizey referansinin altina diismemesi icin,
su diizeyi giinliik olarak kontrol edilmelidir. Su diizeyi diisiikse, tanki yeniden doldurmak icin
asagidaki prosediiril izleyin.

Daha fazla yardim icin Kerr Teknik servisine bagvurun.
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DOLDURMA KAPAKCIGI

TouchSteam Buharli Temizleyiciler, hem bir giivenlik vanasi, hem de sékme 6nleyici cihaz gorevi
goren patentli bir Giivenli-Dolum Kapakgigi ile donatilmigtir. Buhar cihazindaki basing 4.3 PSI
(0,3 Bar) degerinin iizerine ¢iktiginda, dolum kapakgigini sokmek miimkiin degildir. Asir basing
olugmasl halinde, basing 79.8 PSI (5,5 Bar) degerine veya iizerine ¢iktiginda kapakgik, buharin
kapakgigin altindan ¢ilkmasini saglayacak sekilde tasarlanmigtir. Dahili parcalar ve contalar
asinacadi icin, dolum kapakgiginin tiimiindi, calistirdiktan sonra her 18 ayda bir degistirmeniz
onerilir.

PARCA SEMASI

TOUCHSTEAM KERR
V. 1.01
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YEDEK PARCA LIiSTESi 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
_(— 31 33443 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 115
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 3 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. [tem no. Description 3N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 3N 33446 STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V ;; ;;ﬁ; E%tilsé&\[voi F;-I(ESATING oL
33473 Steam Catch Tray
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
W 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS z: ziig? ‘::\"'::ETGSESE‘V’JE“C;‘()SR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V
) 410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24Y 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
; 311 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
! 0 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE ig ggg Ehﬂ’gi;é‘lfu B0VEUPLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR
7 3415 FUNNEL # 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVEWITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL 4 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRICVALVE WITH REGULATOR 4“4 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 45 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS
1 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE ig ziigi :gigsf':‘a?;gg
12 33421 VALVENUT
5 s ILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 PCS
" 13023 CTAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 2‘1’ ziigg EbfﬁL'gfl‘)"é'RREE'mFEEUPPORT
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION
7 16 HEATING ELEMENT SCREVIS 4 PCS. 5 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
" 307 LEVEL HOLDER 5 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
1 B8 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 3429 NUT2PCS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
2 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
2 3431 LGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
3 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V gg z;:gg ilTE’XTNlthSELSET'\;EhJTOG'HSTR COVER
3 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V
I 434 BRASS CAP 3/3 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230
2% 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
by, 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 33811 CONDENSATOR
28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 2; z;:g [g\ifﬁ:(iﬂ)sikwunogs )2(33"2V20A/T s
29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL :
N 440 ERONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 6 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRICWIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSEMM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
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h RELE' HEAT TOUCHSTEAM KERR
RVS  EMALVE SWITCH
PWL  INT LIGHT SWITCH V.1.01
RV RELE EVALVE
Lv  INTERMAL LIGHT
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Fv  FUSE 6¥32 315mAT
Ev  ELECTRICAL VALVE
MS  MICROSWITCH
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TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts

Draw no.

O N O W NN =
=

NN NN NN NN RN NN R = = = 3 3 3 3 3 2O
LVRIISTTFTRIIN ST TREIN=2 a

30

HESTEE

Item no. Description

33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V
33473 Steam Catch Tray

33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES
33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS

33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V

33410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24V

33411 PLASTIC HANDLE

33412 HANDLE SCREW

33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE

33414 CONNECTOR

33415 FUNNEL

33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVE WITH GASKETS
33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL
33418 ELECTRIC VALVE WITH REGULATOR
33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING

33420 SILICON ROUND BASE

33421 VALVENUT

33422 SILICONE ROUND BASE

33423 STAINLESS STEEL COVER

33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE

33425 FITTING CONNECTION

33426 HEATING ELEMENT SCREWS 4 PCS
33427 LEVEL HOLDER

33428 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS)

33429 NUT2PCS

33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL

33431 LIGHT HOLDER

33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V

33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V

33434 BRASS CAP 3/8

33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS
33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING

33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER
33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE
33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL

33440 FRONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL
33441 COMPLETE ELECTRICWIRING 115V

30
31
31
3IN
3N
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
39
40
M
LY
43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
52
53
53
54
55
56
57
58
58
59
60
61
62
62
62N

33442
33443
33444
33445
33446
33447
33448
33449
33450
33451
33452
33453
33454
33455
33456
33457
33458
33459
33460
33461
33462
33463
33464
33465
33466
33467
33468
33469
33470
33471
33472
33805
33806
33807
33808
33809
33810
33811
33812
33813
33814
33815

COMPLETE ELECTRICWIRING 230V
MAIN SWITCHWITH LIGHT 115V
MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
BOILER SCREW 3 PCS

LIGHT SIGNAL OF HEATING COIL
THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS

WIRING CONNECTOR

PANEL SCREW 4 PCS

POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
ELECTRICWIRE HOLDER

ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
ELECTRIC CABLE 230V EU PLUG

GUN HOLDER

INOXTANK BOILER (5 LTS)
INSULATOR FOR BOILER

STAINLESS STEEL BASE

LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS

RUBBER STOPPER

BRASS NUT 2 PCS

RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 P(S
PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER

GUN HOLDER FEMALE SUPPORT
LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
GAUGE HOLDER RING

UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
STAINLESS STEEL JOINT FOR COVER
HEATING ELEMENT GASKET

HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230V
THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
CONDENSATOR

FUSE HOLDER 110V - 230V

LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 20A/T 115V
LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
UPPER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
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Eﬁﬂ:ﬁ ﬁ 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
31 33443 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 115V
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 31 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. Item no. Description 3N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 3N 33446 STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V 32 33447 BOILER SCREW 3 PCS
33473 Steam Catch Tray 33 33448 LIGHT SIGNAL OF HEATING COIL
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
N 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS 35 33450 WIRING CONNECTOR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V 36 33451 PANEL SCREW 4 PCS
2 33410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24V 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
3 33411 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRICWIRE HOLDER
4 33412 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE 39 33455 ELECTRIC CABLE 230V EU PLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR 40 33456 GUN HOLDER
7 33415 FUNNEL 4 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVE WITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL 43 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRIC VALVE WITH REGULATOR “ 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 4 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS
1 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE 46 33462 RUBBER STOPPER
1 33421 VALVE NUT 47 33463 BRASS NUT 2 PCS
13 33422 SILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 P(S
14 33423 STAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 50 33466 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION 51 33467 GUN HOLDER FEMALE SUPPORT
17 33426 HEATING ELEMENT SCREWS 4 PCS 52 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
18 33427 LEVEL HOLDER 52 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
19 33428 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 33429 NUT 2PCS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
21 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
2 33431 LIGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
23 3343) INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V 56 33806 STAINLESS STEEL JOINT FOR COVER
23 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V 51 33807 HEATING ELEMENT GASKET
24 33434 BRASS CAP 3/8 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230V
2 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
27 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 33811 CONDENSATOR
28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 61 33812 FUSE HOLDER 110V - 230V
29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL 62 33813 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 20A/T 115V
29N 33440 FRONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 62 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
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ﬁEEEEE | ) Z I~ 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
3 33443 MAIN SWITCHWITH LIGHT 115V
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 3 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw . tem no. Description 3N 33445 STEAM - LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
3N 33446 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V
2 33447 BOILER SCREW 3 PCS
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V
2473 Steam ot Ty 33 33448 LIGHT SIGNAL OF HEATING COIL
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33149 ma’m"ggﬁkgg‘g 2P
1N 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS zz z; 50 EL SR £ o
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V ’ :5; e SUPPU‘(‘ CONECTOR
2 3410 TRANSFORMER 230-24V zs 32423 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
3 33411 PLASTIC HANDLE
Do e > e
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE 455
y a1t CONNECTOR 40 33456 GUN HOLDER
; 2015 FUNNEL # 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVE WITH GASKETS 4; 22452 lsr\;f\lljlbt\ET;)SRSFTOEELBg/I\LSEE
86 3417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL :4 :5 R SO STOPReR 11
9 33418 ELECTRIC VALVE WITH REGULATOR z; 20 sl !
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING :5 1 ; osein STOPP4ER
m 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE 6 3346
0 01 VAVENT o 33463 BRASS NUT 2 PCS
13 33422 SILICONE ROUND BASE 42 2424 ';EEBSBSEJRFEOCOJNSTCRR;E’VS;;‘”PCC;
14 33423 STAINLESS STEEL COVER 4 1 > ettt
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 20 z; 26 o HOLDU CEMALE SUPPORT
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION 5; 1 : LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
17 33426 HEATING ELEMENT SCREWS 4 PCS 2 33468 A 5
8 7 LEVEL HOLDER 5 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
9 08 LEVEL GASKETS (SET3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
0 3429 NUT2PCS 4 ") GAUGE HOLDER RING
21 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 5 33
» i LIGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
3 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V gg ;i:gg ilTE’XTNlhEGSELSET'\;EhJTOG'ﬁz;gR COVER
3 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V
24 3 BRASS CAP 35 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
2 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS :g gg?g rﬁmg SETLAET"I"CE?J’JTSF?SQNATT 2300
2% 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING . o vl
7 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER o o U
2 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE -
" 12430 ALUMINIUA FRONT PANEL 62 33813 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 20A/T 115V
20N 33440 FRONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL ZEN zigl‘s‘ b‘;‘;ﬁ:gggm:; ; 3322311"5*"& T /2T3°V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 115V ' a
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mE BX A E 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
Lo T o al e 31 33443 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 115V
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 31 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. Item no. Description 3N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V
33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 3IN 33446 STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V 32 33447 BOILER SCREW 3 PCS
33473 Steam Catch Tray 33 33448 LIGHT SIGNAL OF HEATING COIL
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
N 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS 35 33450 WIRING CONNECTOR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V 36 33451 PANEL SCREW 4 PCS
2 33410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24V 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
3 33411 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
4 33412 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE 39 33455 ELECTRIC CABLE 230V EU PLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR 40 33456 GUN HOLDER
7 33415 FUNNEL 41 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVE WITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86G 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL s 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRIC VALVE WITH REGULATOR 44 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 45 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 PCS
1 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE 46 33462 RUBBER STOPPER
12 33421 VALVENUT 47 33463 BRASS NUT 2 PCS
13 33422 SILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 P(S
14 33423 STAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 50 33466 ELECTRICWIRE HOLDER
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION 51 33467 GUN HOLDER FEMALE SUPPORT
17 33426 HEATING ELEMENT SCREWS 4 PCS 52 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
18 33427 LEVEL HOLDER 52 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
19 33428 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 33429 NUT 2 PGS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
21 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL 54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
2 33431 LIGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
3 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V 56 33806 STAINLESS STEEL JOINT FOR COVER
bx] 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V 57 33807 HEATING ELEMENT GASKET
% 33434 BRASS CAP 3/8 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS 58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230V
26 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
7 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 3381 CONDENSATOR
28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 61 33812 FUSE HOLDER 110V - 230V
2 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL 62 33813 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 20A/T 115V
29N 33440 FRONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 62 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
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v 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
sagnsFudvacina . i
TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts 31 33444 MAIN SWITCH WITH LIGHT 230V
Draw no. Item no. Description 31N 33445 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V

33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V 3N 33446 STEAM -+ LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V
33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V 32 33847 BOILER SCREW 3 PCS
3473 Steam Catch Tray 3 33448 LIGHT SIGNAL OF HEATING COIL
1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES 4 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS
™ 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 PCS 35 33450 WIRING CONNECTOR
2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V 36 33451 PANEL SCREW 4 PCS
) 33410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24 37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
3 3411 PLASTIC HANDLE 38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER
4 33412 HANDLE SCREW 39 33454 ELECTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG
5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE 39 33455 ELECTRIC CABLE 230V EU PLUG
6 33414 CONNECTOR 40 33456 GUN HOLDER
7 33415 FUNNEL 41 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS)
8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVE WITH GASKETS 4 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER
86 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL s 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE
9 33418 ELECTRIC VALVE WITH REGULATOR “ 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2
10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING 4 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4PCS
1 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE 46 33462 RUBBER STOPPER
2 3421 VALVENUT 47 33463 BRASS NUT 2 PCS
13 342 SILICONE ROUND BASE 48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 PCS
14 33423 STAINLESS STEEL COVER 49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH
15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE 50 33466 ELECTRICWIRE HOLDER
16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION 51 33467 GUN HOLDER FEMALE SUPPORT
- 33426 HEATING ELEMENT SCREWS 4 PCS 52 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
18 33427 LEVEL HOLDER 52 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
19 33408 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS) 53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V
2 33420 NUT 2PCS 53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V
21 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL >4 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING
n 3431 LIGHT HOLDER 55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER
» 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V 56 33806 STAINLESS STEEL JOINT FOR COVER
3 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V >7 33807 HEATING ELEMENT GASKET
2 33434 BRASS CAP 3/3 58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V
2% 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS %8 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230V
2% 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING 59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL
7 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER 60 33811 CONDENSATOR
28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE 61 33812 FUSE HOLDER 110V - 230V
2 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL 62 33813 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 20A/T 115V
20N 33440 FRONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL 62 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V
30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 115V 62N 33815 UPPER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T
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3 33483 MAIN SWITCHWITH LIGHT 115V TouchSteam Steamer - Catch Tray - Replacement Parts
31 33444 MAIN SWITCHWITH LIGHT 230V Draw no. Item no. Description

31N 33445 STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 115V 33405 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 115V
31N 33446 STEAM + LEVEL LIGHT SWITCH 230V 33406 Touchsteam, Portable Steamer 230V
32 33447 BOILER SCREW 3 PCS 33473 Steam Catch Tray

3 33448 LIGHT SIGNAL OF HEATING COIL 1 33407 STEAM GUN WITH HOSE AND SET 4 NOZZLES
34 33449 THERMOSTAT SCREW 2 PCS N 33408 NOZZLES SET 4 P(S

35 33450 WIRING CONNECTOR 2 33409 TRANSFORMER 115V-24V

36 33451 PANEL SCREW 4 PCS 2 33410 TRANSFORMER 230V-24V

37 33452 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR 3 33411 PLASTIC HANDLE

38 33453 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER 4 33412 HANDLE SCREW

39 33454 ELFCTRIC CABLE 115V US PLUG 5 33413 INTERNAL FUNNEL HOSE

39 33455 ELECTRIC CABLE 230V EU PLUG 6 33414 CONNECTOR

40 33456 GUN HOLDER 7 33415 FUNNEL

4 33457 INOX TANK BOILER (5 LTS) 8 33416 STOPPER SAFETY VALVE WITH GASKETS
Iy) 33458 INSULATOR FOR BOILER 86G 33417 STOPPER SPARE GASKET EXTERNAL
VK] 33459 STAINLESS STEEL BASE 9 33418 ELECTRIC VALVE WITH REGULATOR
44 33460 LOWER BOILER STOPPER 1/2 10 33419 HEAT PROTECTION RING

45 33461 RUBBER FOOT 4 P(S 1 33420 SILICON ROUND BASE

46 33462 RUBBER STOPPER 12 33421 VALVENUT

47 33463 BRASS NUT 2 PCS 13 33422 SILICONE ROUND BASE

48 33464 RUBBER FOOT SCREWS 4 PCS 14 33423 STAINLESS STEEL COVER

49 33465 PRESSURE CONTROL SWITCH 15 33424 FITTING CONNECTION ANGLE

50 33466 ELECTRIC WIRE HOLDER 16 33425 FITTING CONNECTION

51 33467 GUN HOLDER FEMALE SUPPORT 17 33426 HEATING ELEMENT SCREWS 4 PCS

52 33468 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V 18 33427 LEVEL HOLDER

52 33469 LOWER -A- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V 19 33428 LEVEL GASKETS (SET 3 PCS)

53 33470 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 115V 20 33429 NUT 2PCS

53 33471 UPPER -B- ELECTRONIC BOARD 230V 21 33430 GLASS PIREX WATER LEVEL

54 33472 GAUGE HOLDER RING n 33431 LIGHT HOLDER

55 33805 UPPER STAINLESS STEEL COVER 23 33432 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 115V

56 33806 STAINLESS STEEL JOINT FOR COVER bx] 33433 INTERNAL LIGHT LAMP 230V

57 33807 HEATING ELEMENT GASKET 2% 33434 BRASS CAP3/8

58 33808 HEATING ELEMENT 1300 WATT 115V 25 33435 COPPER PIPE 2 WELDED CONNECTORS
58 33809 HEATING ELEMENT 1500WATT 230V 26 33436 HOSE CLOSING SCREW RING

59 33810 THERMOSTATIC CONTROL 27 33437 PRESSURE GAUGE MANOMETER

60 33811 CONDENSATOR 28 33438 ELECTRIC VALVE CONNECTOR W/CABLE
61 33812 FUSE HOLDER 110V - 230V 29 33439 ALUMINIUM FRONT PANEL

62 33813 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 20A/T 115V 29N 33440 FRONT PANEL ADHESIVE LABEL

62 33814 LOWER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 10A/T 230V 30 33441 COMPLETE ELECTRICWIRING 115V
62N 33815 UPPER FUSE MM 6,3 X 32 315Ma/T 30 33442 COMPLETE ELECTRIC WIRING 230V
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(800) KERR-123
KerrDental.com
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Switzerland
+41-91-610-0505

Kerr Australia Pty. Ltd.
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North Ryde 2113

New South Wales, Australia
+61-29-870-7500
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